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Chapter 6 

 
INCOME AND RENT DETERMINATIONS 

 
PART I:  

INTRODUCTION  
 
This chapter outlines the U.S. Department of Housing and Urban Development’s (HUD) income 
determination requirements for participation in the Public Housing (PH) program and provides 
guidance to the Public Housing Authority (PHA) in how to determine income. This chapter will: 
  Define annual income and provide guidance on sources of income, assets, and deductions. 
  Define adjusted income and provide guidance on specific adjusted income components; and 
  Guide on determining the proper relation codes on the Form HUD-50058. 

Although this chapter covers HUD requirements and provides examples of the types of income 
to be included and excluded, the PHA retains some flexibility in establishing local policies and 
procedures related to total tenant payment (TTP) calculations. For unique scenarios, it is 
important to remember the general rules of income determination:  

 Determine the best possible estimate of adjusted income for the coming year based on the 
information available; and  
 Document decisions, calculations, and the information used for verification in the tenant file.  
Chapter 7 provides policies on the verification process.  
 
The Bethlehem Housing Authority will use the policies and methods described in this chapter to 
ensure that only eligible families receive assistance and that no family pays more or less than its 
obligations under the regulations.   
 
This chapter describes HUD’s regulations and the PHA’s policies related to these topics in 
nine parts as follows: 
 
Part I:       Introduction 
Part II:     Household Characteristics 
Part III:    Annual Income  
Part IV:    Annualizing and Calculating Income 
Part V:     Assets 
Part VI:   Deductions and Expenses 
Part VII: Adjusted Income 
Part VIII: Calculating Total Tenant Payment 
Part IX:    Exhibits 
Exhibit 6-1: Income Exclusions 
Exhibit 6-2: HUD Student Aid and Financial Assistance Resource Sheet 
Exhibit 6-3: Inflationary Adjustment 
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PART II: 
HOUSEHOLD CHARACTERISTICS 

 
6-II.  Overview and Regulations  
Household characteristics are important for determining annual and adjusted income, including 
the types of income included in the calculation, and the applicable deductions. The PHA must 
ensure that household characteristics are entered properly into their system of record and, 
subsequently, on the HUD-50058. Systems of record often assign certain calculations 
automatically based on the characteristics entered, so these must be entered accurately.  
 
This section summarizes household characteristics and their impact on annual and adjusted 
income. 
 
Regulations  
3 24 CFR § 5.603(b)  
4 24 CFR § 5.603(b)  
5 24 CFR § 5.611(a)(1)  
6 24 CFR § 5.609(c)(1)  
7 24 CFR § 5.603(b)  
8 24 CFR §§ 5.603(b), 5.611(a)(1)  
9 24 CFR § 5.609(c)(11)  
10 24 CFR § 5.609(c)(6)  
11 24 CFR § 5.403  
12 24 CFR § 5.611(a)(2)  
13 24 CFR § 5.611(a)(3) 
14 24 CFR § 5.403 
15 24 CFR § 5.611(a)  
16 24 CFR § 5.611(a)  
17 24 CFR § 5.403  
18 24 CFR § 5.403  
20 Form HUD-50058  
21 24 CFR § 5.609(c)(5) 
22 24 CFR § 5.609(c)(2)  
23 24 CFR § 5.603(b) 24 Form HUD-50058  
25 24 CFR § 5.609(c)(2)  
26 24 CFR § 5.609(c)(1)  
27 24 CFR § 5.603(b)  
28 Form HUD-50058 Instruction Booklet 
29 24 CFR §§ 5.403,5.603; Form HUD-50058 Instruction Booklet  
30 24 CFR § 5.609  
31 24 CFR § 5.611 
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6-II.A. Dependents  
 
A dependent is a member (except foster children and foster adults) who is under 18, a person 
with a disability, or a full-time student.3  
 
The definition of “dependent” under 5.603 was revised to explicitly exclude foster children and 
foster adults. PHA may not provide a dependent deduction under 5.611 (a) for a foster child or 
foster adult. 
 
The family head of household, co-head, or spouse cannot be dependent.4 

 The family will receive a $480 deduction for each dependent.5 This amount will be 
adjusted annually (Refer to Exhibit 6-3 Inflationary Adjustment) 
 The income of family members under the age of 18 (including foster children) is 
excluded from annual income. 6  

 
6-II.B. Full-time Students 

A family member is considered a full-time student if he or she is attending school or vocational 
training on a full-time basis.7 Full-time status is usually defined by the educational or vocational 
institution.  

Therefore, verification with the institution where the family member is enrolled full-time is 
required.  

Family members, other than the head, co-head, or spouse, who are aged 18 or over and are full-
time students are considered dependent. 

  The family will receive a $480 deduction for each dependent.8 This amount will be 
adjusted annually (Refer to Exhibit 6-3). 

  If a full-time student other than the head, co-head, or spouse receives earned income, 
any earned income above $480 annually will be excluded from annual income.9 This 
amount will be adjusted annually (Refer to Exhibit 6-3) 

 
If the head, co-head, or spouse is a full-time student and receives earned income, the full amount 
of their earned income will be included in the annual income.  
 
For any student receiving financial assistance under Section 479B of the Higher Education Act 
(HEA) of 1965, as amended, paid to the student or educational institution, including the head, 
co-head, or spouse, the full amount of assistance is excluded from annual income.10   
 

For any student receiving other financial assistance, the PHA must verify and determine that the 
other student's financial assistance is for the student’s actual charge to determine what is 
included in annual income or excluded. Refer to Exhibit 6-1 and Exhibit 6-2.  
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6-II.C. Elderly Families 

Elderly families are families in which the head, co-head, or spouse is 62 years or older. An 
elderly family may include one or more people aged 62 or older living with a live-in aide. 11  

 Elderly families receive a $400 $525 deduction from annual income.12 This amount will 
be adjusted annually (Refer to Exhibit 6-3) 

 

 Elderly families may receive a deduction for unreimbursed health and medical care 
expenses equal to the amount by which the expenses exceed 3% 10% of the family’s 
annual income.13 

 
6-II.D. Disabled Families 
 
Disabled families are families in which the head, co-head, spouse, or sole member is a person 
with a disability.14  

 Disabled families receive a $400 $525 deduction from annual income. This amount will 
be adjusted annually (Refer to Exhibit 6-3) 
 
 Disabled families may receive a deduction for the sum of the following more than 3% 
10% of annual income—  

o unreimbursed health and medical care expenses,  

o unreimbursed reasonable attendant care and auxiliary apparatus expenses for 
each member with a disability when necessary to enable any family member to be 
employed if the deduction is less than the earned income of family members 18 
and over who can work because of the attendant care or apparatus.  

 Disabled families receive a $480 deduction for each dependent.16 This amount will be 
adjusted annually (Refer to Exhibit 6-3) 

 
 

To be eligible for certain deductions, the family member’s disability status must be verified.15  
 
If the disability is obvious, readily apparent, or already known, the PHA cannot require 
verification of the disability. If the disability is not apparent or is not already known to the 
PHA, the PHA may verify that the person has a disability but must request only information that 
is necessary to make the determination. The PHA must not inquire about the nature or extent of 
any disability. 24 CFR § 5.611(a)  
 

6-I.E. Live-in Aides 
 
Elderly, near-elderly, and disabled households may be eligible to have a live-in aide as a 
reasonable accommodation.17 A live-in aide is a person who lives with one or more elderly 
persons, near-elderly persons, or persons with a disability, and who:  
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(1) is determined by the PHA to be essential to the care and well-being of the person(s);  
(2) is not financially responsible for paying bills for or sharing resources to support the  
      tenant; and  
(3) would not be living in the unit except to provide necessary supportive services.18  
 

The live-in aide as well as their children are coded as “L” on the HUD-50058. The live-in aide 
and the live-in aide’s family residing in the unit are considered household members but not 
family members.19 The live-in aide must be coded properly on the HUD-50058 to ensure that 
their income and characteristics are not displayed on the tenant family’s EIV Income Report.20 
 

  The live-in aide’s income is not included in annual income and the household is not 
eligible for any deductions based on the live-in aide’s characteristics.21  

The household includes everyone who lives in the unit. Household members are used to 
determine unit size. The family includes all household members except live-in aides foster 
children and foster adults. Family members are used to calculate subsidies and payments.  
 
6-II.F. Foster Care Children and Adults  
 
New Definitions of Foster Adult and Foster Child  
Regulation: 24 CFR § 5.603  
The final rule establishes definitions for “foster adult” and “foster child.”  
 
A foster adult is defined as a member of the household who is 18 years or older and meets the 
definition of a foster adult under state law. State-level agencies define who is considered a foster 
adult/child, so the classification may vary from state to state.  
 
In general, a foster adult is unable to live independently due to a debilitating physical or mental 
condition and is placed with the family by an authorized placement agency or by judgment, 
decree, or other order of any competent jurisdiction. A foster child is defined as a member of the 
household who meets the definition of a foster child under state law. In general, a foster child is 
placed with the family by an authorized placement agency (e.g., a public child welfare agency) 
or by judgment, decree, or other order of any court of competent jurisdiction.  
 
Foster adults/children are not considered family members and must not be included in 
calculations of income for eligibility and rent determination purposes. However, foster 
adults/children are considered household members and must be included when 
determining unit size or subsidy standards based on established policies.  
 
The definition of “dependent” under § 5.603 was revised to explicitly exclude foster children and 
foster adults. PHAs may not provide a dependent deduction under § 5.611(a) for a foster child 
or foster adult. Consistent with the determination that foster adults/children are not family 
members, income earned by foster adults/children, payments received for the care of foster 
adults/children, and expenses incurred related to foster adults/children are not considered 
to be family income or family expenses used in the determination of annual income.  
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Reasonable unreimbursed child-care expenses (as defined in § 5.603) for foster children under 
13 years of age may be deducted from annual income if those expenses are necessary to enable 
a member of the family to work, look for work, or to further their education, but only if the 
unreimbursed child-care expense for the care of the foster child is paid from the family’s annual 
income (and not another source, such as a stipend from a child welfare agency).  
 
PHAs may use their discretion to establish permissive deductions under 24 CFR 5.611(b) 
related to foster children and foster adults – for example, to allow unreimbursed health and 
medical expenses (defined in § 5.603) of an elderly or disabled family related to their foster 
child or foster adult to be deducted from annual income, so long as the expenses are paid from 
the elderly or disabled family’s annual income (and not another source, such as a stipend from a 
child welfare agency).  
 
Families may be eligible to continue to receive the childcare expense deduction, under a 
hardship exemption, when the unreimbursed childcare expense is for the care of a foster child 
under the age of 13, but only if the unreimbursed child-care expense for the care of the foster 
child is paid from the family’s annual income (and not another source, such as a stipend from a 
child welfare agency). See HUD’s Notice PIH 2023-27 Attachment C (paragraph C.5) (Childcare 
Expenses Deduction and Hardship Exemption to Continue Childcare Expenses Deduction) of 
this notice.  
 
When a member of an assisted family is temporarily placed in foster care (as confirmed by the 
state child welfare agency), the member is still counted as a family member in the unit from 
which they were removed. This means that a foster child or foster adult could be considered an 
assisted family member in one household while also being a foster child 55 or adult in another 
household and receiving consideration in family’s unit size.  
 
PHA Discretion: None 

 
PHA Policy 
Refer to Chapter 6-VI.H. for the policy on permissive deduction.   

 
 
6-II.G. Relation Codes on the HUD-50058 
 
Certain household characteristics are coded on line 3h under the “relation code” of Form HUD-
50058, which is a module of HUD’s Inventory Management System/PIH Information Center 
(IMS/PIC).  The relation codes must be entered accurately since a household member’s relation 
or characteristics may affect the family’s adjusted income as described in the sections above.28  
Below provides information about each relation code, including the definition of the code, the 
effect on annual income, and the effect on expenses and deductions. Some private market 
systems of record assist PHA staff by automatically applying certain deductions or excluding 
income from certain family members based on their characteristics 

 
 



 

Page 6-7 ACOP Rev. 2025 

 

For Household members who are considered members: 
 
Relation Code: H - Head of Household (HOH) 
 

Definition: The one adult member of the household, designated by the family or by PHA 
policy as the head of household, who is wholly or partly responsible for rent payment. 29 

See Chapter 3, 3-II.C. Head of Household. 
 
Effect on Annual Income:  All of this person’s income must be counted unless the 
source of income is specifically excluded.30 Applicable  
 
Deductions:  If the HOH (or the co-head or spouse) is elderly or a person with 
disabilities, the family will be considered an Elderly or Disabled Family and must receive 
a $400 $525 deduction from annual income. This amount will be adjusted annually 
(Refer to Exhibit 6-3). An Elderly/Disabled family is also eligible to deduct health and 
medical and/or attendant care expenses as applicable.31 

 
 

Relation Code: S – Spouse 
 

Definition: The marriage partner of HOH.29 See chapter 3, 3-II.D.  
 
Effect on Annual Income:  All of this person’s income must be counted unless the 
source of income is specifically excluded.30 

 
Applicable Deductions:  If the HOH (or the co-head or spouse) is elderly or a person 
with disabilities, the family will be considered an Elderly or Disabled Family and must 
receive a $400 $525 deduction from annual income.  This amount will be adjusted 
annually (Refer to Exhibit 6-3). An Elderly/Disabled family is also eligible to deduct 
health and medical and/or attendant care expenses as applicable.31 

 
 

Relation Code: K – Co-head 
 

Definition: An individual in the household who is equally responsible for the lease with 
the HOH. Indicate either a spouse or a co-head, but not both. A co-head never qualifies as 
a dependent. However, a co-head may be under 18 years old if declared an “emancipated 
minor” as many States will allow an emancipated minor to sign a lease.29 Note: In 
Pennsylvania, there is no general emancipation statute.  Therefore, you must be 18 or 
older to sign a contract that is binding due to legal proceedings in court. See Chapter 3, 3-
II.D. 

 
Effect on Annual Income: All this person’s income must be counted unless the source of 
income is specifically excluded.30  
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Applicable Deductions:  If the HOH (or the co-head or spouse) is elderly or a person 
with disabilities, the family will be considered an Elderly or Disabled Family and must 
receive a $400 $525 deduction from annual income. This amount will be adjusted 
annually (Refer to Exhibit 6-3). An Elderly/Disabled family is also eligible to deduct 
health and medical and/or attendant care expenses as applicable.31 

 
 
Relation Code: A – Other Adult 
 

Definition: A member of the household (excludes foster adults), other than the head, 
spouse, or co-head, who is 18 years of age or older on the effective date of action (line 
2b), regardless of disability status. 29 See Chapter 3, 3-II.D.  
 
Effect on Annual Income: All this person’s income must be counted unless the source of 
income is specifically excluded.30 
 
Applicable Deductions:  If a member marked as “other adult” is a person with 
disabilities, the member will be considered a dependent.  

 
 
Relation Code: E – Full-time Student 18 Years of Age or Older 
 

Definition: A member of the household, other than the head, spouse, co-head, or foster 
child or adult, 18 years of age or older on the effective date of the action (line 2b) who 
carries a subject load considered full-time student under the standards and practices of the 
educational institution attended.29 
 

Effect on Annual Income: Earned income is counted as $480.30. This amount will be 
adjusted annually (Refer to Exhibit 6-3). 
 

Applicable Deductions: Considered dependents and the family will receive a $480 
deduction for each dependent.31 This amount will be adjusted annually (Refer to Exhibit 
6-3). 

 
 

Relation Code: Y – Other Youth Under 18 Years of Age 
 

Definition: A member of the household (regardless of disability status), who is under 18 
years of age on the effective date of action (line 2b) and is not a foster child.29 
 

Effect on Annual Income: Earned income is not counted.  Benefits income received by 
one of the children is counted.30  
 
Applicable Deductions: Considered dependents and the family will receive a $480 
deduction for each dependent. This amount will be adjusted annually (Refer to Exhibit 6-
3). 
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For Household members who are not considered members: 
 
Relation Code: F – Foster Adult and Foster Child – Regulation 24 CFR 5.603 
 

Definition: The final rule establishes definitions for “foster adult” and “foster child.  
 
A foster adult is defined as a member of the household who is 18 years or older and 
meets the definition of a foster adult under state law.  State-level agencies define who is 
considered a foster adult/child, so the classification may vary from state to state. In 
general, a foster adult is unable to live independently due to a debilitating physical or 
mental condition and is placed with the family by an authorized placement agency or by 
judgment, decree, or other order of any court, of competent jurisdiction.  A foster child is 
defined as a member of the household who meets the definition of a foster child under the 
state law.  In general, a foster child is placed with the family by an authorized placement 
agency (e.g. public child welfare agency) or by judgment, decree, or other order of any 
court, of competent jurisdiction. Foster adult/children are not considered family members 
and must not be included in calculation of income for eligibility and rent determination 
purposes.  However, foster adults/children are considered household members and must 
be included when determining unit size or subsidy standards based on established 
policies.  
 
Effect on Annual Income: Payments received by the family to care for foster children or 
foster adults are not counted as income. Income received by or on behalf of foster 
children/adults is not counted as income.30 
 
Applicable Deductions: Not considered dependent.  The household is not eligible for 
dependent deductions.  Reasonable unreimbursed childcare expenses (as defined in 
5.603) for foster children under 13 years of age may be deducted from annual income if 
those expenses are necessary to enable a member of the family to work, look for work, or  
to further their education, but only if the unreimbursed childcare expense for the care of 
the foster child is paid from the family’s annual income (and not another source, such as 
stipend from a child welfare agency. 

 
Relation Code: L – Live-in Aide 
 
Definition: A person who lives with an elderly person or person with disabilities and who: (1) is 
determined by the PHA to be essential to the care and well-being of the person(s); (2) is not 
obligated to support the person(s); and (3) would not be living in the unit except to provide 
necessary supportive services.  Children of live-in aides are also marked as “L” on the Form 
HUD-50058.29 See Chapter 3, 3-II.G. 
 

Effect on Annual Income: Income of live-in aides or their families is not counted as income.30  

 
Applicable Deductions: The household is not eligible for any deductions or expenses on behalf 
of live-in aides or their families.31 
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PART III:  
ANNUAL INCOME 

 
 
6-III.A. ANNUAL INCOME - Regulation 5.609  
 
(a) Annual income means all amounts, monetary or not, which: 

(1) Go to, or on behalf of, the family head or spouse (even if temporarily absent) or to any other 
family member; or 

(2) Are anticipated to be received from a source outside the family during the 12-month period 
following admission or annual reexamination effective date; and 

(3) Which are not specifically excluded in paragraph (c) of this section. 

(4) Annual income also means amounts derived (during the 12-month period) from assets to 
which any member of the family has access. 

(b) Annual income includes, but is not limited to: 

(1) The full amount, before any payroll deductions, of wages and salaries, overtime pay, 
commissions, fees, tips and bonuses, and other compensation for personal services; Includes 
employment income of an emancipated minor if the emancipated minor is the head of household, 
co-head or spouse.  

(2) The net income from the operation of a business or profession. Expenditures for business 
expansion or amortization of capital indebtedness shall not be used as deductions in determining 
net income. An allowance for depreciation of assets used in a business or profession may be 
deducted, based on straight line depreciation, as provided in Internal Revenue Service 
regulations. Any withdrawal of cash or assets from the operation of a business or profession will 
be included in income, except to the extent the withdrawal is reimbursement of cash or assets 
invested in the operation by the family. 

(3) Interest, dividends, and other net income of any kind from real or personal property. 
Expenditures for amortization of capital indebtedness shall not be used as deductions in 
determining net income. An allowance for depreciation of real or personal property is permitted.  

Withdrawal of cash or assets will not be considered income when used to reimburse the family 
for cash or assets invested in the property.   

If family has Net Family Assets less than $5,000, Annual income shall include the actual income 
from those assets. 

If the Family has Net Family Assets more than $5,000, Annual income shall include the greater 
of the actual income derived from all Net Family Assets of or percentage of the value such 
Assets based on the current passbook saving’s rate.  
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(4) The full amount of periodic amounts received from Social Security, annuities, insurance 
policies, retirement funds, pensions, disability or death benefits, and other similar types of 
periodic receipts. See Income Exclusion for treatment of delays or deferred periodic payments of 
social security or SSI benefits.  

o If a PH family member is a payee for some who is not a member of the PH family, the 
PHA will not include the payments in the calculation of annual income. 

o If someone outside the PH family is a payee for one of the PH family members, the PHA 
will include the payments in the calculation of annual income.  

(5) Payments in lieu of earnings, such as unemployment and disability compensation, worker's 
compensation and severance pay.  See Income Exclusion concerning treatment of lump-sum 
additions as family assets. 

(6) Welfare assistance payments (Temporary Assistance for Needy Families (TANF), General 
Assistance) received by or on behalf of family members are included.  

Imputed Welfare Income:  Such amounts that involves a reduction of welfare benefits by the 
welfare agency, in whole or in part, for a family member, because of fraud by a family member 
in connection with the welfare program or because of welfare agency sanction against a family 
member for non-compliance with a welfare agency requirement to participate in an economic 
self-sufficiency program shall be included in annual income. This limitation does not apply to 
the loss of welfare benefits resulting from the expiration of a lifetime limit on benefits or a 
durational time limit on benefits.   

(7) All regular payments to the head of the household for support of a minor, or payments 
nominally to a minor for his support, but controlled for his benefits by the head of the household 
or a client family member other than the head, who is responsible for his support.  And periodic 
and determinable allowance, such as alimony, and regular contributions or gifts received from 
organizations or from individuals not residing in the dwelling. 

(8) All regular pay, special pay and allowances (such as longevity, overseas duty, rental 
allowances, allowances for dependents, etc.), received by a member of the Armed Forces who is 
head of the family, spouse, or other family member.  
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HOTMA significantly revises the annual income regulations.  24 CFR 5.609(b)  
Generally, all income is included unless it is specifically excluded.   
The new rule: 

- Removes the examples of included income sources and provides a broader definition of 
income. 

- Includes an expanded and clarified list of income exclusions.   

- Also refer to HOTMA Income and Exclusions Resources Sheet for all exclusions.  
       
Annual Income  
Regulations: 24 CFR §§ 5.609(a)(1)–(a)(2) 
 
Annual income includes all amounts received from all sources by each member of the family 
who is 18 years of age or older, the head of household, or spouse of the head of household, in 
addition to unearned income received by or on behalf of each dependent who is under 18 years 
of age.  Annual income does not include amounts specifically excluded in paragraph (b) of 24 
CFR § 5.609. See Attachment G (Income Exclusions). All amounts received by the head of 
household, co-head, or spouse, including the income of a day laborer, independent contractor, 
and seasonal worker (see 6-III.B paragraphs a, b, and c, below) are included in annual income 
regardless of age unless otherwise excluded in paragraph (b) of 24 CFR § 5.609. 
 
Note: Annual income includes “all amounts received,” not the amount that a family may be 
legally entitled to receive but did not. For example, a family’s child-support or alimony income 
must be based on payments received, not the amounts the family is entitled to receive based on 
any court or agency order. A copy of a court order or other written payment agreement alone 
may not be sufficient verification of amounts received by a family. However, when a family 
member’s wages or benefits are garnished, levied, or withheld to pay restitution, child support, 
tax debt, student loan debt, or other applicable debts, PHAs must use the gross amount of the 
income, before the reduction, to determine a family’s annual income.   
 
Annual income also includes all actual anticipated income from assets even if the asset is 
excluded from net family assets but the income from the asset is not otherwise excluded.  
 
Imputed returns on net family assets are included in annual income only when net family assets 
exceed $50,000 (a figure that is annually adjusted for inflation) and actual asset income cannot 
be calculated for all assets (see Part 6-V. D. below, for a discussion of scenarios where income 
can be calculated for some but not all assets). PHAs will not impute income from assets if the 
total value of net family assets is equal to or less than $50,000 (as adjusted by inflation). See 
Part 6-V.B. below - (Determining Net Family Assets), below, for the definition of net family 
assets and paragraph F.6 (Actual and Imputed Income from Assets). 
 
PHA Discretion: None. 
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The following chart, General Rules for Income and Excluded Income, summarizes the 
basic types of annual income: 
 

General Rules for Included and Excluded Income33 

Live-in Aides Income from all sources is excluded [24 CFR 5.609(c)(5)]. 

Foster Care 
Children/Adults  

Income from all sources is excluded [24 CFR 5.609(a)(1)]. 

Head, Spouse, or Cohead 
Other Adult Family 
Members 

Earned income Included: Full amount, before payroll 
deductions, wages and salaries, overtime pay, commission, 
fees, tips, bonuses, and other compensation. 

Asset income earned over a 12-month period on assets to 
which the family has access is included.38 

Benefit income e.g., Social Security, Supplemental 
Security Income, disability, unemployment, TANF. 

Regular contributions or gifts (cash or non-cash) are 
provided regularly. Contribution may include rent and 
utility payments paid on behalf of the family. [24 CFR 
5.609(b)(7)]. 

All sources of income not specifically excluded by the 
regulations are included.  

 

Children under 18 years of 
age 

Earned income is excluded [24 CFR 5.609(c)(1)]. 

Asset income earned over a 12-month period on assets to 
which the family has access is included.38 

Benefit income e.g., Social Security, Supplemental 
Security Income, disability, unemployment, TANF. 

Regular contributions or gifts (cash or non-cash) are 
provided regularly. Contribution may include rent and 
utility payments paid on behalf of the family. [24 CFR 
5.609(b)(7)]. 

All other sources of income, except those specifically 
excluded by the regulations, are included.  
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Full-time students 18 years 
of age or older (not head, 
spouse, or cohead) 

Earned income included up to $480/year [24 CFR 
5.609(c)(11)]. This amount will be adjusted annually. Refer 
to Exhibit 6-3. 

Full amount, before payroll deductions, wages and salaries, 
overtime pay, commission, fees, tips, bonuses, and other 
compensation.  

Note: Include the entire amount if less than $480 annually.  

Asset income earned over a 12-month period on assets to 
which the family has access is included.38 

Benefit income e.g., Social Security, Supplemental 
Security Income, disability, unemployment, TANF. 

Regular contributions or gifts (cash or non-cash) are 
provided regularly. Contribution may include rent and 
utility payments paid on behalf of the family. [24 CFR 
5.609(b)(7)]. 

All sources of income not specifically excluded by the 
regulations are included.  

 
 
 
Income of Live-in Aides, Foster Children, and Foster Adults  
Regulation: 24 CFR § 5.609(b)(8)  
 
The income of a live-in aide, foster child, or foster adult as defined in 24 CFR §§ 5.403 and 
5.603 is excluded from the family’s calculation of annual income.  
 
PHA Discretion: None.  
 
Foster Children / Adults Payments  
24 CFR 5.609(b)(8) 
 
The income of foster child or adult (as defined in 24 CFR 5.403 and 5.603 are excluded. 
Foster adults and foster children are members of the household and are considered when 
determining appropriate unit size.  However, they are not considered members of the “assisted 
family” in determining annual and adjusted income or net family assets; nor are the assets of 
foster adults or children taken into consideration for purposes of asset limitation.  However, 
reasonable unreimbursed childcare expenses (as defined in 5.603) for foster children under 13 
years of age may be deducted from annual income if those expenses are necessary to enable a 
member of the family to work, look for work, or  to further their education, but only if the 
unreimbursed childcare expense for the care of the foster child is paid from the family’s annual 
income (and not another source, such as stipend from a child welfare agency. 
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Minors Earned Income  
[24 CFR 5.609(b)(3)] 
All earned income of all children under the age of 18, including foster children, is excluded.  
 
Earned Income of Dependent Full-Time Students  
Regulation: 24 CFR § 5.609(b)(14)  

Earned income of dependent full-time students over the amount of the deduction for a dependent 
in § 5.611 is excluded from annual income. Full-time students must be dependent family 
members for this exclusion to apply. This exclusion does not apply to the head of household, 
spouse, or co-head. This means that the first $480 of the income earned by dependent full-time 
students will be included in the family’s calculation of annual income.  

The dependent deduction will be adjusted annually by the (CPI–W). Full-time dependent 
students are eligible to receive both the $480 (as adjusted for inflation) dependent deduction, 
and the exclusion described in this paragraph.  

PHA Discretion: None.  
 
6-III.B. EARNED INCOME 
Regulation: 24 CFR § 5.609(b)(1) 

Full amount, before payroll deductions, of wages and salaries, overtime pay, commissions, fees, 
tips and bonuses, and other compensation.  Regulation: 24 CFR § 5.100 - Earned Income is 
defined as income or earnings from wages, tips, salaries, other employee compensation, and net 
income from self-employment. Earned income does not include any pension or annuity, transfer 
payments (meaning payments made or income received in which no goods or services are being 
paid for, such as welfare assistance, Social Security, and other governmental subsidies/benefits), 
or any cash or in-kind benefits.  
 
PHA Discretion: None.  
 

PHA Policy 
 

For Tips: 
Unless tips are included in a family member’s paystubs or traditional third-party, or W-2 
verification, the PHA will require family members to provide verification from the 
employer.  If an employer is unable to provide the tips information needed, the PHA will 
accept a signed self-certification certifying estimate of tips received for the prior year or 
tips anticipated to be received in the coming year.  
 
Other Employees’ Compensation (Bonuses or Commissions) 
Unless the bonuses or commissions are included in a family member’s paystubs, 
traditional third-party verification, or W-2 form, the PHA will require family members 
to provide written verification from their employer stating that they do not have this 
information on hand.  Then the PHA will accept a signed BHA format Self-Certification 
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of Income from the family members to be filed in the tenant’s file with all other income 
verifications. The PHA will follow HUD’s verification hierarchy. The PHA will count 
only the amount provided or estimated by the employer or the family to anticipate 
annual income from bonuses and commissions.  

 

a) Definition of Day Laborer 

Regulation: 24 CFR § 5.603(b)  

Summary: A day laborer is defined as an individual hired and paid one day at a time without an 
agreement that the individual will be hired or work again in the future. Income earned as a day 
laborer is not considered nonrecurring income under 24 CFR § 5.609(b)(24) and must be 
included, unless specifically excluded in 24 CFR § 5.609(b) (e.g., earnings of full-time students 
over the dependent deduction (24 CFR §§ 5.609(b)(3), (b)(14), etc.).  

PHA Discretion: None. 
 
b) Definition of Independent Contractor  
     Regulation: 24 CFR § 5.603(b)  
 
Summary: An independent contractor is an individual who qualifies as an independent 
contractor instead of an employee by the Internal Revenue Code federal income tax 
requirements and whose earnings are consequently subject to the self-employment tax. In 
general, an individual is an independent contractor if they have the right to control or direct only 
the conduct of the work. For example, while instructions and route information are generally 
provided, third-party delivery and transportation service providers are considered independent 
contractors unless state law dictates otherwise. In addition, individuals considered “gig 
workers,” such as babysitters, landscapers, rideshare drivers, and house cleaners, typically fall 
into the category of independent contractors. Income earned as an independent contractor is not 
considered nonrecurring income and must be included unless specifically excluded in 24 CFR § 
5.609(b) (e.g., 24 CFR §§ 5.609(b)(3), (b)(14), etc.).  

PHA Discretion: None.  
 

c) Definition of Seasonal Worker  
    Regulation: 24 CFR § 5.603(b)  

Summary: A seasonal worker is defined as an individual who is: 1) hired into a short-term 
position (e.g., for which the customary employment period for the position is 6 months or 
fewer); and 2) the employment begins about the same time each year (such as summer or 
winter). Typically, the individual is hired to address seasonal demands that arise for the 
employer or industry. Some examples of seasonal work include employment limited to holidays 
or agricultural seasons. Seasonal work may include but is not limited to employment as a 
lifeguard, ballpark vendor, or snowplow driver. Income earned as a seasonal worker is not 
considered nonrecurring income and must be included unless specifically excluded in 24 CFR § 
5.609(b) (e.g., § 5.609(b)(14), etc.).  
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PHA Discretion: None.  
 

d) Military Pay 
All regular pay, special pay, and allowances of a member of the Armed Forces are counted [24 
CFR 5.609(b)(8)] except for the special pay to a family member serving in the Armed Forces 
who is exposed to hostile fire [24 CFR 5.609 (c)(7)]. 
 
6-III.C. Self-Employment or Operation of a Business 
 
 Gross Income from Self-Employment or Operation of a Business  
Regulation: 24 CFR §§ 5.609(b)(24) and 5.609(b)(28)  

The gross income received by a family through self-employment or the operation of a business 
is excluded from income. Gross income is all income amounts received into the business, before 
the deduction of business expenses. To determine the amount of business or self-employment 
income included in a family’s annual income, the net income of the business must first be 
determined. Net income is the “gross income amount minus business expenses” that allows the 
business to operate. The net income from self-employment or the operation of a business is 
considered income. Expenditures for business expansion or amortization of capital indebtedness 
are not deductible when determining the income from a business. An allowance for the 
depreciation of assets used in a business or profession may be deducted, based on a straight-line 
depreciation, as provided in IRS’s regulations.  Any withdrawal of cash or assets from the 
operation of a business is income except to the extent that such withdrawal is to reimburse the 
family member for cash or assets that the family has invested in the operation of the business.  

 
Example: Exclusion of Gross Income from  
Self-Employment or Operation of a Business  
 

Bill Conrad is the sole owner of BC Lawn Service. BC Lawn Service grossed $75,000 
annually in 2024. BC Lawn Service also incurred a total of $35,000 in business expenses, 
including lawn equipment, rakes, insurance, depreciation of a tractor, and wage payments. 
After subtracting the $35,000 in business expenses from the $75,000 gross income, the net 
income is $40,000, which will be included in Bill’s calculation of annual income.  

 
PHA Discretion: None. 

PHA Policy 
To determine business expenses that may be deducted from gross income, the PHA will 
use current applicable Internal Revenue Service (IRS) rules for determining allowable 
business expenses [see IRS Publication 535], unless a topic is addressed by HUD 
regulations or guidance.  PHA will calculate net income based on the verification 
received. The family must provide the required verifications. Refer to Chapter 7 – 
Verification. 
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6-III.D. Elimination of the Earned Income Disregard (EID)  
Regulation: 24 CFR § 5.611  
The Earned Income Disregard (EID) will not apply to any family who is not eligible for and 
already participating in the disallowance as of December 31, 2023.  
 
The EID allowed eligible families to have a portion of their earned income excluded from 
annual income for a maximum period of 24 consecutive months. Although HOTMA eliminates 
the EID from HUD regulations, families who were receiving the EID benefit as of December 
31, 2023, may continue to receive the full benefit until the remaining timeframe for an 
individual family’s EID expires.  
 
Because the EID lasts up to 24 consecutive months, no family will still be receiving the EID 
benefit after December 31, 2025.  
 
PHA Discretion: None. 
 
Public Housing program participants qualifying for Earned Income Disallowance or Disregard 
(EID) were eligible to have a portion of their earned income excluded from annual income for a 
maximum of 24 consecutive months.  
 
Qualifying individuals were current program participants (applicants were ineligible) who had 
an increase in annual income because of: 
 

 Employment, and they had been unemployed or experiencing “underemployment” for 
one or more years prior to employment.  Underemployment was defined as earning less 
than the amount calculated at 10 hours weekly for 50 weeks at the establishment 
minimum wages for the applicable locality. 

 
 An increase in earnings during participation in a self-sufficiency or job training program; 

or  
 

 Employment or an increase in earnings and the participant having received Temporary 
Assistance for Needy Families (TANF) benefits or services within the past six months. 

 
For qualifying participants, PHA was required to: 
 
Excluded the full amount of the increase in income for the initial 12 consecutive months out of 
the 24 total months based on the date the qualified individual became employed or experienced 
an increase in earned income.  
 
Exclude at least 50% of the increase in income for the remaining 12 consecutive months out of 
24 total months after the initial 12-month period.  Begin the exclusion on the first of the month 
after the qualifying change.  
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PHA Policy 
Since HOTMA eliminates the EID from HUD regulations, families who are receiving 
the EID benefit as of December 31, 2023, may continue to receive the full benefit until 
the remaining timeframe for an individual family’s EID expires. Because the EID lasts 
up to 24 consecutive months, no family will still be receiving the EID benefit after 
December 31, 2025 

 
6-III.E. Training Programs 
 
HUD-Funded Training Programs –  
24 CFR 5.609(c)(8)(i) 
All amounts received under any training program funded by HUD are excluded.54  
 
Employment Training Programs  
24 CFR 5.609(b)(12)(iv) 
 
Incremental earnings and benefits from training programs funded by HUD or qualifying federal, 
state, tribal, or local employment training programs (including training programs not affiliated 
with local government) and training of a family member as resident management staff. Excluded 
amounts must be received with clearly defined goals and objectives and only excluded during the 
participation in the program unless the amounts are excluded as Federal Financial Aide 
(5.609(b)(9)(i).  

PHA Policy 
The PHA defines a training program as “a learning process with goals and objectives, 
generally having a variety of components, and taking place in a series of sessions over a 
period. It is designed to lead to a higher level of proficiency, and it enhances the 
individual’s ability to obtain employment. It may have performance standards to measure 
proficiency.  
 
Training may include but is not limited to:  
 

 Take part in a series of sessions over a period.  
 Be designed to lead to a higher level of proficiency.  
 Enhance the individual’s ability to become employed.  
 Have performance standards.  
 Provide classroom training.  
 Provide on-the-job training.  
 Provide basic education. 
 

The end of participation in a training program must be reported by the PHA's interim 
reporting requirements (see Chapter 9 - Reexaminations). 
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6-III.F. Definition of Unearned Income  
  Regulation: 24 CFR § 5.100  
  Unearned income means any annual income, as calculated under 24 CFR § 5.609, 
  that is not earned income.  
 
  PHA Discretion: None. 
 
6-III.G. Social Security and Other Benefits Income 
 
The gross amount of social security benefits income, before Medicare or other deductions, must 
be counted as income, except for specific amounts excluded under 24 CFR 5.609(c)(14).57  If 
social security benefits are reduced to make up for prior overpayments, HUD’s policy dictates 
that PHAs count the income the Social Security Administration will provide (the amount 
received)—not the amount that would have been provided if no error had been made.  
 
This policy also applies to other similar benefits as well as social security.58 When Social 
Security, Supplemental Security (SSI), or veterans’ disability benefits are paid in a lump sum or 
prospective monthly amounts because of deferred periodic payments, that amount is excluded 
from annual income.59  
 
6-III.H. Alimony and Child Support 

 
PHAs must count as income alimony and child support amounts received, such as part of a 
divorce or separation agreement.62 HUD strongly encourages PHAs to determine in their policies 
what documentation is required to show what the family receives. For example, if the household 
has filed with the local support enforcement agency, printouts from the agency may indicate the 
frequency and amounts of payments received. 

PHA Policy 
To determine annual income from child support or alimony, the PHA will use any 
available information concerning alimony and child support received.  The underlying 
goal is to determine anticipated annual income over the next 12 months.  
 
For alimony, the PHA will accept as verification court-ordered documents of divorce or 
separation showing frequency and amount of payment to anticipate annual income for the 
next 12 months, including any printouts.    
 
For child support, if the household has filed with the local support enforcement agency, 
printouts from the agency showing the frequency and amounts of payments received will 
be accepted as verification to anticipate annual income for the next 12 months. Families 
are not required to undertake independent enforcement action. 
 
If a family reports not receiving support payments, and the support printout shows that no 
payments have been made in the past 30 days, the PHA will not include child support in 
annual income.   
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If a family reports that they are receiving support payments and the printout shows that 
payments have been made in the last 3 months, regular or irregular payments, the PHA 
will take the total amount paid in the past 3 months and annualize by multiply by 4.   
 
Any lump-sum payment over $1000 in the past 3 months will be removed before 
annualizing and then added back to the annualized amount.  When determining the last 3 
months of payments, the PHA will look at the date the printout was printed to determine 
a fair average of 3 full months of payments.  For example, if the printout is dated May 25, 
the PHA will not use any payments made in the month of May, rather it will use the 
months of April, March, and February.  Nevertheless, since child support can be one of 
the most difficult types of income to calculate, the PHA will use any currently available 
information from the local support enforcement agency printout, or court ordered.   
 
Note: If a support payment printout is not available due to being a new or recent support 
court order, the PHA will use the court order document provided by the tenant showing 
the amount and frequency of payments. The tenant is responsible for reporting any future 
changes.   
 
For voluntary support, the family must provide the name, address, and phone number 
of the child’s parents paying the voluntary support for the PHA to verify the information 
by sending a PHA format Voluntary Support Verification.  If efforts to verify by mail, 
email, or phone call have failed, then the family is to provide a self-certification to 
anticipate annual income or to remove voluntary support from the family annual income. 
 

6-III.I. Lump Sum Payment from Unemployment or Welfare Assistance 
 
Generally, lump sum payments received by a family, such as insurance payments and settlements 
for personal or property losses are considered assets, not income.46  

 

Lump sum payments caused by delays in processing periodic payments, such as unemployment 
or welfare assistance, are included as income.47 However, any portion of the lump sum that is 
paid for a period before admission in the public housing program would not be counted as annual 
income.  
 
6-III.J. In-Kind Income  
 

In-kind Income to pay bills will be considered income.  See Chapter 6, Part IX: Exhibit 6-1 
Income Exclusions – 1-f. Nonrecurring Income and Chapter 7, Verification, Part: I. 7-I.V. Zero 
Income Reviews. 
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6-III.K. Withdrawal from Investments as Income 
 
PHAs must include periodic payments from investments as income except to the extent the 
withdrawal is reimbursement of cash or assets invested by the family.48 For example, if a tenant 
invested $5,000 to purchase an annuity which is now worth $20,000 and is now receiving 
monthly installments, income would not be counted until the full $5,000 amount invested has 
been reimbursed.  
 
6-III.L. Welfare Assistance  
 
Welfare assistance is counted in annual income.  Welfare assistance includes Temporary 
Assistance for Needy Families (TANF) and any payments to individuals or families based on 
need that are made under programs funded separately or jointly by federal, state, or local 
government [24 CFR 5.603 (b)].  

 
PHA Policy 
To determine annual income, the PHA will accept current tenant-provided third-party 
notice from the local Department of Welfare showing benefit amounts received from 
assistance such as TANF or General Assistance or will accept current printouts of 
benefits from PA COMPASS.     

 
6-III.M. Welfare Benefit Reduction 24 CFR 5.615 
 
The PHA may not include imputed welfare income at the time of admission if the family was not 
assisted at the time the sanction was imposed.   
 
However, if an assisted family commits welfare fraud or has been sanctioned due to non-
compliance with economic self-sufficiency requirements, the PHA may not reduce the family 
rent.   
 
Welfare benefit reduction affects families who receive welfare assistance or other public 
assistance benefits from a State or other public agency under a program for which Federal, State, 
or local law requires that members of the family must participate in an economic self-sufficiency 
program as a condition for such assistance.   
 
Imputed welfare income is the amount of annual income not received by a family because of a 
specified welfare benefit reduction, that is included in the family’s annual income to determine 
rent.  
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Specified welfare benefit reduction does not include a reduction or termination of welfare 
benefits: 
 

 At the expiration of a lifetime or other time limit of welfare benefits, 
 Because a family member is not able to obtain employment, even though they have 

complied with requirements, or 
 Because a family has not complied with other welfare agency requirements. 

 
Therefore, at the request of the PHA, the Welfare agency will inform the PHA of writing the 
amount and term of the specified benefit reduction, the reason for the reduction, and any 
subsequent changes in the term or amount of such benefit reduction.   
 
The PHA will use this information to determine the amount of imputed welfare income to be 
entered into the HUD50058.  
 
A family’s annual income includes the amount of imputed welfare income plus the total amount 
of other income.   
 
The amount of imputed welfare income is offset by the amount of additional income a family 
receives after the time the sanction was imposed. 

 
PHA Policy  
PHA will comply with all welfare benefit reduction requirements. PHA will verify all 
reported welfare reductions to determine the cause of reduction and the imputed 
welfare income, if applicable.   
 
The PHA will request written verification from the welfare agency that the benefit 
reduction was caused by welfare fraud or non-compliance with economic self-
sufficiency requirements before determining annual income or denying a family’s 
request for a reduction in annual income in the case of a specified welfare benefit 
reduction.  
 
The PHA will also verify the amount and term of the specified welfare benefit 
reduction. 
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The following are the steps the PHA will take to ensure that the requirements for 
the welfare benefit reduction are being carried out: 
 
Step 1:  Tenant is receiving TANF benefit of $780 per month, but the tenant reports a 
decrease in income due to a welfare benefit reduction.   
 
Step 2: If the tenant fails to provide the PHA with the notice they received from the 
Department of Welfare stating the reason for the welfare benefit reduction, the PHA 
must follow up and verify in writing if the welfare benefit reduction was due to 
welfare fraud or non-compliance with economic self-sufficiency requirements. 
 
Step 3:  Once the PHA verifies any of these two causes, the PHA will process an 
interim reexamination to report these changes on the HUD50058 under the 7b income 
code “IW” for annual imputed welfare income, regardless of the interim policy.   
 
Step 4: Once PHA processes HUD50058, the PHA will send the tenant a rent 
amendment along with a PHA format Welfare Reform Act Notice.   
 
Step 5: PHA will then place in the tenant’s certification file a PHA format “Alert 
Imputed Welfare Income Worksheet to monitor tenant’s imputed welfare amount as 
the tenant continues to report changes of income.   
 
Step 6: The amount of imputed welfare income is offset by the amount of additional 
income a family receives after the time the sanction was imposed. 
 

Verifying a Specified Welfare Benefit Reduction: PHA must request written verification 
from the welfare agency that the benefit reduction was caused by noncompliance with 
economic self-sufficiency requirements or welfare fraud before determining annual income or 
denying a family’s action in annual income in the case of a specified welfare benefit 
reduction.  
 
The PHA also must verify the amount and term of the specified welfare benefit reduction.66 
HUD strongly encourages PHAs to make good faith efforts to enter into cooperation 
agreements with local welfare agencies, not only to obtain the necessary information regarding 
welfare sanctions, but also to target economic self-sufficiency and other services to families.  
Any family whose assistance is adversely affected because of PHA enforcement of these 
requirements must be notified of their right to an informal hearing.67  
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Calculating Imputed Welfare Income  

The amount of annual income not actually received because of a specified welfare benefit 
reduction but included in annual income for determining rent is called imputed welfare 
income.  

When a specified welfare benefit reduction occurs, the family’s annual income includes the 
amount of the imputed welfare income plus the total amount of other annual income.68  

 
If the family was not an assisted family at the time of the sanction, the PHA must not include 
imputed welfare income in annual income at admission.69 Refer to the below Table and 
Examples. 

The table below breaks down the possible reasons for benefit reduction or 
termination and whether imputed welfare assistance needs to be included in annual 
income.  

 

Reasons for welfare benefits reduction or termination: Is imputed welfare assistance 

included in annual income?70 

Due to a limit of how long benefits may be received. No, imputed welfare assistance is 

not included in income 

The family was not able to obtain required 

employment, however, the family complied with 

welfare program economic self-sufficiency 

requirements 

No, imputed welfare assistance is 

not included in income. 

The family has not complied with other welfare 

agency requirements. For example, the family did not 

attend their welfare recertification appointment 

No, imputed welfare assistance is 

not included in income. 

The family committed welfare fraud. Yes, imputed welfare assistance 

must be included in income 

The family did not comply with economic 

self-sufficiency requirements 

Yes, imputed welfare assistance 

must be included in income 

         
.71Income from other sources received by the family after the sanction is imposed offsets the 
amount of imputed welfare income.  
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For example, if the family has found employment in the time between the sanction and the 
income certification, the new employment income would be subtracted from the imputed welfare 
income. If the new employment income were to be equal to or greater than the imputed welfare 
income, there would be no need to include the imputed welfare income in the determination of 
annual income.  

Imputed Welfare Income Examples 

 Scenario #1 Scenario #2 Scenario #3 

 An assisted family 
is receiving 
$500/month in 
welfare benefits 
(TANF). 
Benefits stop due 
to welfare fraud. 

An assisted family 
is receiving 
$500/month in 
welfare benefits 
(TANF). 
Benefits are 
reduced to 
$200/month due 
to noncompliance 
with economic 
self-sufficiency. 

A previously 
unassisted family 
was receiving 
$500/month in 
welfare benefits 
(TANF). 
Benefits stop due 
to fraud. 

TANF Income before 
specified welfare 
benefit reduction 

$500 $500 $500 

Current TANF Income $0 $200 $0 
Imputed Welfare Income $500 $300 $0 
Total Monthly Income $500 $500 $0 
 A family member 

begins working, 
earning 
$200/month 

A family member 
begins working, 
earning 
$200/month 

A family member 
begins working, 
earning 
$400/month 
 

TANF Income $0 $200 $0 
Employment Income 
(offsets imputed welfare 
income) 

$200 $200 $400 

Imputed Welfare Income 
(Prior imputed welfare 
income – employment 
income) 

$300 
($500 - $200) 

$100 
($300 - $200) 

$0 
($0) no imputed  
welfare income as 
sanction imposed 
prior to the family 
receiving housing 
assistance 

Total Monthly Income $500 $500 $400 
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6-III.N. Income for Temporarily and Permanently Absent Family Members 
 
PHAs must count all income of family members approved by the PHA to reside in the unit, 
even if they are temporarily absent.42  
 
It is important for the PHA to make a distinction between permanent and temporary absence and 
define what constitutes permanent and temporary absence in its policies.  
 
For example, the absence of a family member employed at a temporary job on the other side of 
the State may be considered temporary, while an absence of a family member because of a 
divorce action may be considered permanent. If a family member is confined to a nursing home 
or hospital on a permanent basis, PHAs may determine that that person is no longer a member 
of the assisted household, and the income of that person is not counted.  
 
Public Housing program regulations do not define “temporarily or permanently absent” or 
specify a timeframe associated with a temporary versus a permanent absence.  
 
PHAs have broad discretion to define this and must include all associated definitions in 
their ACOP.  

PHA Policy 
 
The head of household, spouse, or co-head who signed the lease with the PHA are 
required to report all changes in their family composition within 10 days of occurrence.  
Therefore, they are required to determine if a family member from their assisted 
household is temporarily or permanently absent from their household.   
 
If the family member is considered temporarily absent from the household due to short 
or long-term temporary jobs out of the area, or temporarily confine to a professional 
medical facility, the family member will still be consider a family a member and their 
income will be counted in the family’s annual income, unless the head of household, 
spouse, or co-head request to delete family member from the household and provides 
verification from a third-party source.  
 
The PHA will count the income of family members approved to live in the unit, even if 
the family member is temporarily absent from the unit.  An individual who is or is 
expected to be absent from the assisted unit for 180 consecutive days or less is 
considered temporarily absent and continues to be considered a public housing member.     
 
With specific exception, an individual who is or is expected to be absent from the 
assisted unit for more than 180 consecutive days is considered permanently absent and 
no longer a public housing member.  Exceptions are discussed below. 
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6-III.O. Absent Students 
 
PHA Policy 
When a family member attends schools away from home, that individual will continue to 
be considered a family member unless information becomes available to the PHA 
indicating that the student has established a separate household, or the family declares 
that the students has established a separate household.  In the case of students living in 
off-campus student housing this is not considered to be establishing a separate household.  
 
The head, spouse, or co-head must request absent students to be deleted from the 
household and provide proof of residency.  
 

6-III.P. Absences Due to Placement in Foster Care 
 
Children temporarily absent from home because of placement in foster care are considered 
members of the family [24 CFR 5.403]. Any income they may receive will be included in the 
family’s annual income, unless the family provides verification from the third-party income 
source that the family is no longer receiving the income source.   

 
PHA Policy 
If a child has been placed in foster care, the PHA will verify with the appropriate agency 
whether and when the child is expected to be returned to the home. Unless the agency 
confirms that the child has been permanently removed from the home, the child will be 
counted as a family member and the child’s income will continue to be included in the 
family’s annual income, unless family provides verification that the family is no longer 
receiving income for the child, such as SSI, SS, or child support. 

 
6-III.Q. Absent Head, Spouse, or Co-Head, or Adult 
 
PHAs have discretion to determine when or if a family member should be removed from the 
lease based on the length of time, they have been absent from the unit. HUD regulations do not 
define “temporarily or permanently absent” or specify a timeframe associated with a temporary 
versus a permanent absence. PHAs have discretion to define this and the policy choices in the 
ACOP. For example, the best practice is to consider the household member permanently absent 
after 180 consecutive days. 

 
PHA Policy 
An employed head, spouse, or co-head, or adult absent from the unit for more than 180 
consecutive days due to employment will continue to be counted as a family member. If 
any of these adults family member absent from the unit for more than 180 consecutive 
days due to temporarily in a professional medical facility, the family member will 
continue to be considered an assisted family member and their income will be counted in 
the family’s annual income, unless the head, spouse, or co-head request that the family 
member be deleted from the household.  
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If a head, spouse, or co-head will be absent from the household for more than 180 
consecutive days, that individual is required to report this to the PHA within 10 days of 
the date the individual intends to be absent. All parties who signed the lease are required 
to inform the PHA if they will be absent from the household temporarily or permanently. 
 
If temporarily absent, their income will be counted in the family’s annual income, unless 
they can demonstrate a reason why their income should not be counted.  For example, 
they are temporarily in a nursing facility and their social security benefit is required to go 
to the nursing facility.   
 
If the head, spouse, or co-head, fails to report their absent to the PHA as required above, 
and have been out of the household for more than 180 consecutive days, the remaining 
party who signed the lease, has the responsibility to consider the absent individual 
permanently absent from the household, and request for the absent individual to be 
deleted from the household and request a lease revision.  
 
Nevertheless, the PHA will first attempt to contact the absent head, spouse, or co-head, to 
confirm absences.  PHA will maintain tenant’s files well documented.   
 
For verification of deletion from household for an adult: 
The PHA will require a family to provide a current PA Driver’s License, or PA ID card 
showing their change of address, letter from their income source showing change of 
address if applicable, and a residency lease if applicable.  
 
PHA will use tenant self-certification from the head, co-head, or spouse, as a last resort.   

 
6-III.R. Family Member Confined for Medical Reasons   
             PHA Policy 

A family member confined to a nursing home or hospital on a permanent basis is not 
counted as a public housing family member.  If there is a question about the status of a 
family member, the PHA will request verification from a licensed medical professional 
and will use this determination.   
 
If the medical professional responsible cannot provide a determination as to their status 
of being absent from the household for medical reasons, the person will be considered 
temporary absent.  The family may present evidence that the family member is confined 
on a permanent basis and request that the person not be counted as a public housing 
family member.   
 
If the member is counted as a public housing family member, all income will be counted 
in the annual income unless the PHA receives verification that income is being forwarded 
directly to the medical facility such as social security, SSI, etc.  
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6-III-S. Absences Due to Incarceration  
PHA Policy 
If a family member is expected to be incarcerated for more than 60 days, that person will 
not be considered a family member and must be deleted from the household.  If the 
individual intends to return to the unit following incarceration, the individual is subject to 
eligibility and screening requirements discussed in the chapter on eligibility.  This applies 
also to the head and co-head of the household. All income will be included in the 
family’s annual income such as social security, pension, etc. 

 
6-III-T. Joint Custody of Children 

PHA Policy 
Dependents that are subject to joint custody arrangement will be considered a member of 
the family if they live with the applicant or family 50 percent or more of the time.  When 
more than one applicant or assisted family (regardless of program) is claiming the same 
dependents as part of their family members, the family with primary custody at the time 
of admission or reexamination will be able to claim the dependents and the dependent’s 
income will be counted in the family’s annual income, regardless if one parent is an 
assisted family, and the other parent lives in a private sector outside of housing 
assistance. If there is a dispute about which family should claim, the PHA will make the 
determination based on available documents such as court orders, an IRS income tax 
return showing which family has claimed the child for income tax purposes, school 
records, or other credible documentation.  The PHA will make any determination on the 
best available information.   

 
6-III.U. Caretakers for Remaining Minor Child 

PHA Policy 
The approval of a caretaker is subject to the PHA’s screening criteria. If neither a parent 
nor a designated guardian remains in a household, the PHA will take the following 
actions: The PHA may permit a temporary adult guardian currently not on the lease to 
reside in the unit until a court-appointed guardian is established. Once established, the 
PHA may add the new guardian as the new head of household in accordance with its 
screening policies. If a caretaker has assumed responsibility for a child without the 
involvement of a responsible agency or formal assignment of custody or legal 
guardianship, the caretaker will be treated as a visitor for 90 days. After the 90 days have 
elapsed, the caretaker will be considered a family member unless information is provided 
that would confirm that the caretaker’s role is temporary. In such cases the PHA will 
extend the caretaker’s status as an eligible visitor. At any time that custody or 
guardianship legally has been awarded to a caretaker, the lease will be transferred to the 
caretaker, as head of household. During any period that a caretaker is considered a 
visitor, the income of the caretaker is not counted in annual income and the caretaker 
does not qualify the family for any deductions from income. At the discretion of the 
PHA, for the safety of the minor child, the PHA will seek assistance from the local 
Children and Youth Department agency to report the remaining child or children left in 
the household without a legally designated caretaker/guardian. 
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PART IV:   
ANNUALIZIG AND CALCULATING INCOME 

 
 
6-IV.A. Annualizing Income –  

24 CFR § 5.609(a)(2) and (d) 73 24 CFR § 960.253(e) 
 
Once all household characteristics and sources of income are known and verified, the PHA must 
anticipate the family’s income over the next 12 months.72  
 
PHAs may choose among several methods of annualizing income to determine the anticipated 
annual income.  
 
Policies for determining annual income are to be included in the agency’s ACOP and PHAs must 
inform the families of the income calculation method that would be applied to them so that the 
family can plan accordingly.73 
 

The following table describes popular acceptable methods of calculating annual income 
and when they are most appropriate to use. 
 
 
Calculation Method         Description    When to Use 
 
Year-to-date 

 
Divide the total gross YTD income 
into the most recent paystub by number 
of pay periods as of date on paystub 
then multiply by total number of pay 
periods in a full year.  
Check the frequency table to determine 
the number of pay periods in a year.  

 
Participants have held the 
same job since before January 
1st of the current year, and the 
most recent paystub is dated 
after March 1st of the current 
year. There are fluctuations in 
the participants’ income 
throughout the year. 

 
Average gross pay 

 
Take the average gross pay on the most 
recent paystubs (at least 2) 

 
When participants’ pay varies 
between pay periods, has 
multiple jobs or schedule 
includes periodic mandatory 
overtime and participant has 
not the same job since January 
1st of the current year. 

 
Base times (x) rate 

 
Take the estimated number of hours 
from the offer letter, contract, or 
employment verification (if range of 
hours provided, take the average) and 
multiply it by the verified hourly rate 

 
When a Participant has started 
a new job and does not have 
enough pay stubs to estimate 
income.  
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to determine the amount per pay 
period.  Then multiply by the number 
of pay periods in a full year. 
Check the frequency table to determine 
the number of pay periods in a year.  

 
Irregular 

 
Gather income information from all 
sources over a specific time from (all 
pay from a one-month or three-month 
period depending on frequency). 
Average the among over that 
timeframe and annualize it over a full 
year (i.e. average pay over 3 months 
multiplied by 4 would provide an 
average for the full year.  

 
When a participant has a 
temporary, variable or 
seasonal schedule, has worked 
sporadically throughout the 
year, has a combination of any 
of the above or an on-call or 
otherwise unpredictable 
schedule or rate of pay (i.e. 
day work/construction work 
based on project need or ride-
share driver) 

Frequency of Pay 
Weekly 
Bi-weekly 
Bi-monthly 
Monthly  

Number of Pay Period Annually: 
52 
26 
24 
12 

 

                                                    
If it is not feasible to anticipate a level of income over a 12-month period (e.g., seasonal, or 
cyclic income) or the PHA believes that past income is the best available indicator of expected 
future income, the PHA may annualize the income anticipated for a shorter period, subject to 
redetermination at the end of the shorter period.74 
 

PHA Policy 

The PHA opted to use frequency of pay.  The PHA’s goal is to anticipate the unearned 
annual income and earned annual income.   

Concerning earned income, the PHA goal is to anticipate earned annual income to be 
received and comply with HUD’s minimum two consecutive paystubs requirement of the 
Third-Party Verification Techniques.  However, if two (2) paystubs do not reflect an 
accurate accounting of the member’s annual income, the PHA shall request more 
paystubs.  

When two current and consecutive pay stubs are not available, the PHA will project 
income based on the information from a traditional written third-party verification form 
or the best available information as noted in the above table that describes popular 
acceptable methods of calculating annual income and when they are most appropriate to 
use. 

When two current and consecutive paystubs are available, PHA will use the minimum of 
the required two paystubs to anticipate the gross annual wages to be received.  PHA will 
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calculate the current and consecutive gross amounts shown on the paystubs, according to 
frequency of pay weekly, bi-weekly, semi-monthly, or monthly pay.  The PHA will use 
calculating tape and attach it to the verifications. This is straightforward.  

However, if the paystubs or traditional written third-party verification indicates partial 
pay, the PHA will discuss it with the tenants and require a minimum of three (3) current 
and consecutive paystubs and use the second and third paystub to determine the average 
anticipated gross annual income from wages.   

The PHA’s goal is to take into consideration any known factors that would influence a 
fair and reasonable expectation of tenants’ gross annual wages for the coming year.    

If a family reports hours decreased, the tenant will have to provide four current and 
consecutive paystubs to determine decreased anticipated income, or a letter from their 
employer noting the changes in hours worked per week, the current pay rate, and an 
effective date of decreased hours. 

Note: When using traditional third-party verification, BHA will not use the greater 
amount between gross amounts actually paid and the listed hourly rate with hours worked 
per week.   BHA will use the actual gross amounts paid to take an average to anticipated 
annual income. 

 
 

6-IV.B. New Admissions and Interim Calculation 
Regulations:  
24 CFR §§ 5.609(c)(1); 882.515; 891.410(c) and (g)(2); 891.610(c) and (g)(2); 960.257; and 
982.516 
 
When calculating a household’s income, including asset income, at the time of admission to the 
program or during interim reexaminations, PHAs must use anticipated income (current income) 
(i.e., the family’s estimated income for the upcoming 12-month period). This requirement is 
consistent with the pre-HOTMA process for conducting income examinations at admission and 
for interim reexaminations. 
 

PHA Policy 
When calculating a household’s income, including asset income, at the time of admission 
to the program or during interim reexamination, the PHA will use anticipated income as 
required above. 
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6-IV.C.  Annual Reexaminations Calculation 
 
PHAs need to calculate amounts anticipated to be received from a source outside the family 
during the 12-month period following admission or the annual reexamination effective date (24 
CFR § 5.609(a)(2)).   
 
The Enterprise Income Verification (EIV) system is used to validate (not calculate) tenant-
reported income information and may be a useful tool to estimate future income-based 
information by validating recent wage, unemployment, and social benefit activities. PHAs must 
use EIV including pulling the family’s Income Report within certain timeframes of 
reexaminations and new admissions 
 
If it is not feasible to anticipate a level of income over a 12-month period (e.g., seasonal, or 
cyclic income) or the PHA believes that past income is the best available indicator of expected 
future income, the PHA may annualize the income anticipated for a shorter period, subject to 
redetermination at the end of the shorter period (24 CFR § 5.609(d)). 
 
For example, if the family member has a seasonal schedule and only works during the summer 
months, the PHA may choose to annualize income based on a 4-month period to cover the 
summer months. The PHA will need to redetermine income at the end of the 4-month period.  
 
PHAs may choose among several methods of annualizing income to determine anticipated 
annual income. These policies need to be included in the ACOP, and PHAs must inform the 
families of the income calculation method that would be applied to them so that the family can 
plan accordingly (24 CFR § 960.253(e)) 
 

PHA Policy 
 
Anticipating Annual Income: The PHA will calculate anticipated annual income by 
adding the income the family expects to receive during the 12-month period following 
the family’s admission or annual recertification effective date.  Accordingly, annual 
income is calculated by projecting current income forward for a 12-month period.  
 
Seasonal Income: If it is not feasible to anticipate a level of income over a 12-month 
period (e.g., seasonal, or cyclic income) or the PHA believes that past income is the best 
available indicator of expected future income, the PHA will annualize the income 
anticipated for a shorter period, subject to redetermination at the end of the shorter 
period. 
 
Known Changes in Income: If the PHA verifies an upcoming increase or decrease in 
income, annual income will be calculated by applying each income to the appropriate part 
of the 12-months.  
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Regulations:  
24 CFR §§ 5.609(c)(2); 882.808; 891.410(g)(1); and 891.610(g)(1) 960.257; and 982.516  
 

The final rule revises the standards for income calculation during annual reexamination. PHAs 
have the option of using a “safe harbor” income verification from another federal means-tested 
program to verify gross annual income. See HUD’s Notice PIH 2023-27 Attachment J 
(paragraph J.4) (Determination of Income Using Other Means Tested Public Assistance (i.e., 
“Safe Harbor”) of this notice for an example of how to calculate annual income using the safe 
harbor method.  
 
During annual reexaminations, except where the PHA uses a streamlined income determination 
under 24 CFR §§ 5.657(d), 960.257(c), or 982.516(b) (see HUD’s Notice PIH 2023-27 
Attachment I (paragraph I.8) (Streamlined Income Determination)), PHAs must first determine 
the family’s income for the previous 12-month period and use this amount as the family income 
for annual reexaminations; however, adjustments to reflect current income must be made.   
 
Any change of income since the family’s last annual reexamination, including those that did not 
meet the threshold to process an interim reexamination of family income in accordance with the 
PHA’s policies and 24 CFR §§ 5.657(c), 960.257(b), or 982.516(c), must be considered.  
 
Income from assets is always anticipated, irrespective of the income examination type. A change 
in income, for example, may be a loss of income or the addition of a new source of income. 
Changing to a different employer in the prior year does not necessarily constitute a change if the 
income earned from either employer is substantially the same. PHA will look at the entirety of 
the family’s unearned income and earned income from the prior year, in which earned income 
may have been one constant job or many different jobs that start and stop.  
 
Cost of Living Adjustments (COLA) to Social Security income and Social Security disability 
income are always considered changes to income because the COLA is an adjustment that 
automatically occurs annually by law. See 6-IV.D. below for more information on the COLA.  
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The three steps outlined below apply for both earned and unearned income.  
 

Overview of Calculating Annual Income at Annual Reexamination 
 
Step 1: Determine the annual income for the previous 12-month period as defined at 24 CFR § 
5.609(a) and (b). If there have been no changes to income beyond this calculation, then this is the 
amount that will be used to determine the family’s rental assistance. The PHA reviews the 
following information to determine prior-year income:  
 

 The EIV Income Report (must be pulled within 120 days of the effective date of the 
annual reexamination to be considered current);  
 
 The income reported on the most recent reexamination HUD–50058; and  
 
 What the family certified to on the PHA current annual reexamination paperwork for 
prior-year income, if available.  

 
Step 2: Take into consideration any interim reexamination of family income completed since the 
last annual reexamination.  
 

 If an interim reexamination was performed within the reexamination cycle and there are 
no additional changes, the PHA must use the annual income from the interim 
reexamination to determine the family’s rental assistance. The PHA may use the 
verification obtained from the interim reexamination for this step.  
 
 If the PHA did not perform an interim reexamination or if the family reported that there 
have been changes since the last reexamination, move to Step 3. 
 

Step 3: If there were changes in annual income not processed by the PHA since the last 
reexamination, use current income.  

 
 Family reports their income for the prior year and whether there have been permanent 
changes. If there are no reported changes to an income source, the PHA may use 
documentation of prior-year income to calculate the annual income used for the current 
annual reexamination HUD–50058.  

 
For example, the PHA could use the following documentation:  

 EIV + self-certification (wages, Supplemental Security Income (SSI), Social Security, 
and unemployment) 
 
 Current level 4 documents verifying prior-year income that are dated within the 
required timeframe (120 days of receipt by the PHA, for example:  
o Year-end statement  
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o Pay stub with year-to-date amount  
o Tax forms (Form 1040, W2, 1099, etc.)  

 
If there are reported changes by the family or the PHA notes discrepancies between EIV and 
what the family reports, follow the verification hierarchy to document and verify income. See 
Attachment J (paragraph J.5) (Verification Hierarchy) of the HUD Notice PIH 2023-27 for 
information about verification. 
 

PHA Policy 
PHA opted not to use the “safe harbor” income verification or the streamlined income 
determination under 24 CFR §§ 5.657(d), 960.257(c), or 982.516(b).  
 
PHA will follow the requirement to first determine the family’s income for the previous 
12-month period and use this amount as the family income for annual re-examinations 
and will use any adjustments to reflect current income.    
 
Any change of income since the family’s last annual reexamination, including those that 
did not meet the 10% threshold to process an interim reexamination of family income in 
accordance with the PHA’s policies and 24 CFR §§ 5.657(c), 960.257(b), or 982.516(c), 
will be considered. PHA will also use income from assets that are always anticipated, 
irrespective of the income examination type. For annual reexaminations, the PHA will 
refer and use examples below. 
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Example 1: Calculating Annual Income at Annual Reexamination Using EIV 
 

Background: Staff are processing the 3/1/2024 annual reexamination for Ruby Myers and her minor daughter, Georgia. 
No interim reexaminations have been processed, and Ruby has not reported any changes to annual income to the PHA 
since the 3/1/2023 annual reexamination. The SSA published 2024 COLA is 3.2 percent. 

Last 3/1/2023 Annual Reexamination 
Ruby: 
Wages: $30,000  

Georgia:  
SSI: $10,980 ($915 monthly) 

The EIV report pulled on 12/15/2023 
Ruby: 
Wages Total: $33,651 
Quarter 3 of 2023: $8,859 (City Public School) 
Quarter 2 of 2023: $8,616 (City Public School) 
Quarter 1 of 2023: $8,823 (County Public School) 
Quarter 4 of 2022: $7,353 (County Public School) 

Georgia: 
SSI Total: $10,980 
2023 benefit $915 monthly 

  
                                    Income Reported on Reexamination Application 
Ruby: 
Wages at City Public School: $32,000 (switched jobs 
but no permanent change to amount) 
 

Georgia: 
SSI benefits: $10,980 (no changes in income) 

Calculating Ruby’s wages: 
Step 1: Determine prior annual income from EIV (i.e., 
Q4 2022 through Q3 of 2023: $33,651). 
Step 2: Take into consideration any interim 
reexamination of family income completed since the 
last annual reexamination (in this case, there have been 
no interim reexaminations processed since the last 
annual reexamination). 
Step 3: Ruby certifies that the $33,651 wages in EIV 
are accurate and reflects her current annual income, so 
the PHA will use $33,651 for annual wages for the 
3/1/2024 annual reexamination given there have been 
no additional changes to annual income. 

Calculating Georgia’s SSI benefit: 
Step 1: Determine the prior annual income from EIV (i.e., 
$915 x 12 months: $10,980).  
Step 2: Take into consideration any interim reexamination 
of family income completed since the last annual 
reexamination (in this case, there have been no interim 
reexaminations processed since the last annual 
reexamination). 
 
Step 3: Ruby certifies the SSI income in EIV is accurate 
and reflects Georgia’s current annual income. The PHA 
must adjust the prior-year income (2023 SSI benefit) by 3.2-
percent COLA and will use this amount to calculate annual 
SSI income for the 3/1/2024 annual reexamination: 
COLA: $29.28 ($915 x 0.032) 
New gross SSI benefit: $11,331.36 ($944.28 x 12 months) 
 

If Ruby did not agree with the annual wages reported in 
EIV, the PHA would be required to verify her current 
income in accordance with HUD’s verification 
hierarchy in Attachment J (paragraph J.5) (Verification 
Hierarchy) of HUD’s Notice PIH 2023-27. 
 

 

Summary of Annual Income (as reported on the HUD–50058 
 

Ruby (Head of Household): 
Other Wage: $33,651 

Georgia (Other Youth Under 18): 
SSI: $11,331.36 
 

Meyers Family Total Family Income: $44,987 
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Example 2: Calculating Annual Income at Annual Reexamination Using EIV  
But Family Disagrees with EIV  

 
Background: Staff are processing Paul Hewson’s 5/1/2024 annual reexamination. Since the last 
annual re-examination, Paul reported a decrease in annual income that exceeded 10 percent. Last 
year, Paul reported a decrease in income earned because he transferred from a full-time job at 
Sasha’s Sweets to a part-time job at Viking Bakery. Following HUD’s EIV verification hierarchy, staff 
confirmed Paul was no longer employed at Sasha’s Sweets and decreased his anticipated annual 
income from $28,000 to $7,500 resulting from his new part-time employment at Viking Bakery; an 
interim reexamination was processed effective 7/1/2023. After the 7/1/2023 interim, Paul worked 
briefly at two different jobs, but he says he is no longer working and is not planning to work.  

5/1/2023 Annual Reexamination  

Wages: $28,000  

Last 7/1/2023 Interim Reexamination  

Wages: $7,500  

The EIV report pulled on 1/15/2024  

Wages Total: $18,271  

Quarter 3 of 2023: $2,500 (Viking Bakery)  

Quarter 3 of 2023: $796 (Sweet Tooth Candy Bar)  

Quarter 2 of 2023: $1,300 (Sasha’s Sweets)  

Quarter 2 of 2023: $584 (Larry’s Concessions)  

Quarter 2 of 2023: $2,401 (Viking Bakery)  

Quarter 1 of 2023: $6,500 (Sasha’s Sweets)  

Quarter 4 of 2022: $600 (Sasha’s Sweets)  
 
SS/SSI: No history of benefits.  

Income Reported on Reexamination Application  

Wages: $0 (permanent change; no longer received)  

Social Security: $14,400 ($1,200 monthly)  

Paul certified on the PHA’s annual reexamination paperwork that he does not agree with the annual wages of 
$18,271 reported in EIV and it is not reflective of his current anticipated annual income. He reported he is 
currently unemployed, and provided a copy of an award letter from the Social Security Administration to 
document that he will begin receiving a monthly disability benefit of $1,200 effective 3/1/2024.  
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Calculating Wages and SS Benefit  

Step 1: Determine prior annual income taking into consideration the 8/1/2023 interim reexamination (i.e., EIV 
wages reflected Q4 2022 through Q3 2023: $18,271)  

Step 2: Take into consideration any interim reexamination of family income completed since the last annual 
reexamination. In this case, there was a 7/1/2023 interim that reduced wages to $7,500.  

Step 3: Obtain documentation to verify current income and confirm Paul is no longer employed at  
Viking Bakery or The Sweet Tooth Candy Bar (the employers reported in the most recent quarter of EIV). This 
step is necessary, because Paul did not agree with the EIV income report or income reported on the last 
interim reexamination. Paul reported that he is no longer working at all.  

Process the annual reexamination effective 5/1/2024 using annual SS income of $14,400 and $0 wages.  

    

Summary of Annual Income (as reported on the HUD–50058  

Paul (Head of Household): $14,400 (SS)  

Hewson Family Total Annual Income: $14,400  
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Example 3: Calculating Annual Income at Annual Reexamination 
 

Background: Staff are processing the 11/1/2024 annual reexamination for Samantha and Fergus Poole, head 
of household and spouse. On 2/14/2024 Samantha reported her monthly child support payment was reduced 
from $200 to $100 per month, but an interim reexamination was not processed, because the reduction in 
child support income for Samantha’s daughter, Hailey, did not result in a decrease of 10 percent or more in 
annual adjusted income, and the PHA did not establish a lower threshold (see HUD’s Notice PIH 2023-27 
Attachment I, paragraph I.1). Samantha did not report any additional changes to the PHA. 
 

Last reexamination – 11/1/2023 Annual Reexamination 
 
Samantha:                                                              Fergus:                                             
Business income: $28,000                                      Wages: $8,250                                                             
VA disability pension: $12,000                              Other non-wage income: $3,000 (Go Fund Me Online 
Child support: $2,400                                             fundraiser) 

The EIV report was pulled on 9/16/2024. 
 

Samantha:                                                                Fergus:                                                                                  
Wages Total: $0 (no wages data reported since       Wages Total: $8,600                                                                                  
Q1 2023)                                                                   Quarter 1 of 2024: $2,100 (Ian’s Fish ‘n’ Chips)  
                                                                                  Quarter 1 of 2024: $500 (Claire’s Healthcare Supplies)                     
                                                                                  Quarter 4 of 2023: $1,000 (Claire’s Healthcare Supplies)                     
                                                                                  Quarter 3 of 2023: $1,800 (The Onion Garden Shop)                                                                                                                             

                                                               Quarter 2 of 2023: $3,200 (Ivar’s Fish Haus) 
 
 

 
Current Family Circumstances: Income Reported on Reexamination Application 

 
Samantha and Fergus reported how much income was earned/received in the previous 12-month period and 
noted permanent changes, where applicable, for each source of their income on PHA annual reexamination 
form. However, no information was reported by the family concerning other non-wage income. Fergus 
reported only wages and his current employment at Ian’s Fish ‘n’ Chips for the annual reexamination. The 
family supplied the supporting document noted below to the PHA for the 11/1/2024 annual reexamination. 
 
Samantha:                                                                                            Fergus: 
Samantha: Business income: $28,750 (last year); has decreased to      Wages: $6,000 
$18,000 (permanent change) 
VA disability benefit: $12,000 (last year); has  
increased to $12,300 (permanent change)  
Child support: $2,400 (last year); has decreased to  
$1,200 (permanent change)  
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Calculating Samantha’s Net Business Income 

 
Step 1: Determine prior annual net business income (i.e., $28,000 on last HUD–50058/HUD).  
 
Step 2: Take into consideration any interim reexamination of family income completed since the last 
annual reexamination. In this case, there have been no interim reexaminations processed since the last 
annual reexamination.  
 
Step 3: Adjust to reflect current net business income. Samantha reported on the annual reexamination 
application that business income permanently decreased to $18,000. The PHA must obtain supporting 
documentation from Samantha that demonstrates current net business income. Samantha provided 
documentation that supported the current annual net business income is $18,000. Process the annual 
reexamination effective 11/1/2024 using annual net business income determined in Step 3. 
 

 
Calculating Samantha’s VA Pension Income 

 
Step 1: Determine prior annual VA pension income (i.e., $12,000 supported by a VA award letter 
Samantha supplied that documents the prior year monthly VA pension was $1,000). 
 
Step 2: Take into consideration any interim reexamination of family income completed since the last 
annual reexamination. In this case, there have been no interim reexaminations processed since the last 
annual reexamination.  
 
Step 3: The PHA needs to adjust to reflect current VA pension income. Samantha supplies a VA award 
letter showing the COLA adjusted monthly pension of $1,025, or $12,300 annually. Process the annual 
reexamination effective 11/1/2024 using annual VA pension income determined in Step 3 ($12,300 in this 
example). 
 

 
 
 

 
Calculating Samantha’s Child Support Income 

 
Step 1: Determine prior annual child support income (i.e., $2,400 on the last HUD–50058).  
 
Step 2: Take into consideration any interim reexamination of family income completed since the last 
annual reexamination. In this case, there have been no interim reexaminations processed since the last 
annual reexamination. The family reported a decrease from $200 to $100 monthly, but the change was not 
processed because it did not meet the threshold.  
 
Step 3: The family reported changes, so the PHA must adjust to reflect current child support income. In 
this example, the family submitted a child support history report from the local child support office that 
documents regular $100 monthly child supports payments beginning 3/1/2024 through the current month. 
Process the annual reexamination effective 11/1/2024 using current annual child support income 
determined. 
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Calculating Fergus’s Wages 
 

Step 1: Determine prior annual income from wages in EIV (i.e., Q2 2023 through Q1 of 2024: $8,600).  
 
Step 2: Take into consideration any interim reexamination of family income completed since the last 
annual reexamination. In this case, there have been no interim reexaminations processed since the last 
annual reexamination.  
 
Step 3: There is a discrepancy between what the family reported and EIV, so the PHA must verify and 
adjust to reflect current annual income from wages. Fergus reported $6,000 in annual income from wages 
on the annual reexamination from a single employer, Ian’s Fish ‘n’ Chips.  
 
The PHA projected annual income of $7,800 based on the two paystubs for this employer, and EIV shows 
$8,600 earned in the most recent four quarters in EIV.  
 
To complete Step 3, the PHA must do the following: resolve the discrepancy between EIV wages, the 
$6,000 annual income Fergus reported, and the $7,800 projected based on the paystubs he provided, and 
verify he is no longer employed at Claire’s Healthcare Supplies in accordance with HUD’s verification 
hierarchy and local policies.  
 
The PHA determined that Fergus reported his net vs. gross annual income from wages, which he 
corrected on the annual reexamination form to reflect his current gross annual income of $9,000.  
 
The PHA verified Fergus was no longer employed at Claire’s Healthcare Supplies and obtained two 
additional paystubs. Based on two current and consecutive paystubs, Fergus is now projected to earn 
$9,360 annually. Process the annual reexamination effective 11/1/2024 using income from wages 
determined in Step 3 ($9,360 in this example). 
 
 

 
Calculating Fergus’s Other Non-Wage Income 

 
Step 1: Determine prior annual income from other non-wage income (i.e., $3,000 on the last HUD–
50058/HUD– 50059).  
 
Step 2: Take into consideration any interim reexamination of family income completed since the last 
annual reexamination. In this case, there have been no interim reexaminations processed since the last 
annual reexamination.  
 
Step 3: The family did not report any non-wage income on the annual reexamination form, but it was 
included on the last HUD–50058. The PHA must verify and adjust to reflect current non-wage income.  
 
The PHA must verify no income was received through a “Go Fund Me” online fundraiser so that it may 
be excluded. Fergus provided a self-certification that he hasn’t solicited funds online and doesn’t plan to 
in the following year; he also provided records from the account that documented no fundraising activity 
in the prior 12-month period. Process the annual reexamination effective 11/1/2024 using annual non-
wage income of $0 determined in Step 3. 
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Summary of Annual Income (as reported on the HUD–50058) 

 
Samantha (Head of Household):                                Fergus (Co-head):                                                                                               
Own business: $18,000                                                  Wages: $9,360                                                                              
Pension: $12,300  
Child support: $1,200  
 
 
Poole Family Total Annual Income:  $40,860 

 

PHA Policy 
The PHA will comply with calculation requirements for annual reexamination 
calculations.  
 
At Annual Reexamination, when EIV is obtained and the family does not dispute the 
EIV employer income, the PHA will use EIV income data, as noted in the above 
Example 1 Calculating Annual Income at Annual Reexamination Using EIV. 
 
When the family does not agree with the EIV employer income and provides current 
paystubs, PHA will use current tenant-provided documents to project annual income, as 
noted in the above Example 2 and 3 Calculating Annual Income at Annual 
Reexamination using EIV.  
 
When accepting third-party verification according to regulations, the family must 
provide an original or authentic document generated by a third-party source dated within 
90 days of the date received.  For fixed income sources, a statement dated within the 
appropriate benefit year is acceptable documentation.  PHA may obtain any tenant-
provided documents and follow up directly with the third-party source to obtain 
necessary verification of information, when necessary.  
 
For new sources, unless the family provided a third-party verification, the PHA will 
determine income based on the information from a traditional written third-party 
verification form or the best available information. The PHA will obtain verification in 
accordance with HUD’s verification hierarchy requirements on chapter 7. 

The PHA will review and analyze current data to anticipate annual income. In all cases, 
the family certification file will be documented to support all entries in the HUD50058.  

 
When the PHA cannot readily anticipate income based upon current circumstances (e.g., 
in the case of seasonal employment, unstable working hours, or suspected fraud), the 
PHA will review and analyze historical data for patterns of employment, paid benefits, 
and receipt of other income and use the results of this analysis to establish annual income. 
Any time current circumstances are not used to project annual income, a clear rationale 
for the decision will be documented in the file. In all such cases, the family may present 
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information and documentation to the PHA to show why the historic pattern does not 
represent the family’s anticipated income. When tenant-provided third-party documents 
are used to anticipate annual income, they will be dated within the 90 days of the 
reexamination interview date. 

 

6-IV. D. Applying the Current SSA COLA at Next Annual and Interim  
               Reexamination  
Regulations:  24 CFR §§ 5.609(c)(2); 960.257; 982.516; and 891.105  

 
Annually in October, the Social Security Administration (SSA) announces the cost-of-
living adjustment (COLA) by which federal SS and SSI benefits are adjusted to reflect 
the increase, if any, in the cost of living as measured by the Consumer Price Index for 
Urban Wage Earners and Clerical Workers prepared by the Bureau of Labor Statistics.  
 
The purpose of the COLA is to ensure that the purchasing power of SS and SSI benefits 
are not eroded by inflation. The federal COLA does not apply to state-paid disability 
benefits. Additional information regarding the SSA COLA is available online at 
www.socialsecurity.gov.  
 
Effective the day after SSA has announced the COLA, PHAs are required to factor in 
the COLA when determining SS and SSI annual income for all annual reexaminations 
and interim reexaminations of family income that have not yet been completed and will 
be effective January 1 or later of the upcoming year. 

 
Example: Adjusting the SS Benefit by the COLA 

 
Elizabeth Peterson receives $500 a month (SS benefit). The PHA is processing her 
annual reexam (in November 2023), which is effective 1/2/2024. The PHA must 
determine annual SS income as follows: 
 

 Current benefit amount: $500 
 COLA: $18.00 ($500 x 3.6 percent [or 0.036) 
 New gross SS benefit effective 01/01/2024: $518.00 ($500 current benefit + $18 

COLA 
 Annual SS income effective 1/1/2024:  $6,216 ($518x12) 

 
 PHA Policy 

As required, effective the day after SSA has announced the COLA, PHA will factor in the 
COLA for all annual reexaminations and interims of family that have not yet been 
completed and will be effective January 1 or later of the upcoming year. 
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6-IV.E. De-Minimis Errors  
 
Regulations: 24 CFR §§ 5.609(c)(4); 5.657(f); 960.257(f); 982.516(f); 882.515(f); 882.808(i)(5); 
891.105; and 891.655  

PHAs will not be considered out of compliance solely due to de-minimis errors in calculating 
family income. De minimis errors occur when a PHA determination of a family’s income 
deviates from the correct income determination by no more than $30 per month in monthly 
adjusted income (or $360 in annual adjusted income). HUD may revise the threshold amount 
that constitutes a “de minimis error” through rulemaking. PHAs will not be issued as a finding 
by HUD for de minimis errors in income calculation.  

As PHAs become aware of the existence of an income calculation error, they are obligated 
to correct the error(s) retroactive to the effective date of the action the error was made 
regardless of the dollar amount associated with the error.  

PHAs must take corrective action to credit or repay a family if the family was overcharged 
tenant rent, including when PHAs make de minimis errors in the income determination. 
Families will not be required to repay the PHA in instances where the PHA miscalculated 
income resulting in a family being undercharged for rent.  

PHAs must revise their Administrative Plans, ACOPs, and Tenant Selection Plans, as applicable, 
to reflect how they will repay or credit a family the amount they were overcharged because of 
the PHA’s de minimis error in income determination. 

 
PHA Policy 
As PHA becomes aware of the existence of an income calculation error, PHA will correct 
the error(s) retroactive to the effective date of the action the error was made regardless of 
the dollar amount associated with the error.   
 
PHAs will take corrective action to credit or repay a family if the family was 
overcharged rent, including when the PHA makes de minimis errors in the income 
determination. Tenants will not be required to repay the PHA in instances where the PHA 
miscalculated income resulting in a family being undercharged for rent.  
 
The PHA will repay or credit a tenant the amount they were overcharged because of the 
PHA’s de-minimis error in income determination. If the amount due to the family is $500 
or more, the PHA will distribute a check to the tenant, unless there is a delinquent 
balance due on the tenant’s account. The delinquent balance will be paid first.  If the 
tenant pays no rent amount due to being on a negative rent status, the PHA will distribute 
a check regardless of the amount, unless the tenant requests that the amount be credited 
to their account.   
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PART V:  
ASSETS 

 
 
6-V.A.  ASSET LIMITATION 
Regulations 24 CFR §§ 5.100 (real property); 5.603; and 5.618 
 
The Public Housing Authority must deny admission of an applicant if they are determined to not 
meet the requirements of the asset limitation (see paragraph A.1 and A.2 below).  
 
PHAs have discretion with respect to application of the asset limitation at annual and interim 
reexamination, as discussed in paragraph below. For reexaminations, paragraph A.1 below does 
not apply to PHAs who establish total nonenforcement policies as described in paragraph below.  
 
A.1 Asset Limitation 
This section describes the asset limitation. The enforcement options are described in subsequent 
paragraphs A.2. and A.3. A family is out of compliance with the asset limitation if they have 
either of the following:  
 
 Net family assets that exceed $100,000, as adjusted annually for inflation.  
Definition of Net family assets:  Net family assets are defined as the net cash value of all assets 
owned by the family, after deducting reasonable costs that would be incurred in disposing of 
real property, savings, stocks, bonds, and other forms of investment, except as excluded (see 
below section V. B. - Determination New Family Assets and Exclusions from Net Family 
Assets).  HUD will adjust this amount annually in accordance with the Consumer Price Index–
Urban Wage Earners and Clerical Workers (CPI–W). See Exhibit 6-3 in this chapter - 
Inflationary Adjustments) for more information on inflationary adjustments.  
 
In determining whether the net family assets for a family exceed $100,000 (as adjusted for 
inflation), a PHA may accept a declaration from the family that their net assets do not exceed 
$50,000 (as adjusted for inflation), without needing to further verify that declaration. See 
Chapter 7 – Exhibit - Self-Certification of Net Family Assets Equal to or Less Than $50,000 (as 
adjusted by inflation). For assets disposed of for less than fair market value during the two years 
preceding the date of application for the program or reexamination, as applicable, the difference 
in value between the consideration received and the fair market value must be included in net 
family assets. 18  
 
 Real property that is suitable for occupancy.  
Real property means “real property as provided under the State law in which the property is 
located.”  Families are out of compliance if they have a present ownership interest in, a legal 
right to reside in, and the effective legal authority to sell a property (based on laws of the state 
or locality in which the property is located) that is suitable for occupancy by the family as a 
residence.  
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However, there are several exemptions to the real property restriction, discussed below in 
paragraph A.4.a (Exemptions to the Real Property Restriction in the Asset Limitation).  
 
In determining whether the family owns real property that would make them out of compliance, 
a PHA may rely upon self-certification, both at the time of admission and at reexamination, 
from the family stating that they do not have any present ownership interest in any real property. 
A PHA could use a form that requests certification of the family’s present ownership interest in 
the property and inquire about the family’s legal right to reside in, and the effective legal 
authority to sell any real property that is suitable for occupancy by the family. If the family 
certifies that they do not have any present ownership interest in real property, the PHA may take 
that as sufficient to determine the family is not out of compliance with the real property 
restriction. However, if the family owns real property, they must seek third-party verification of 
the family’s legal right to reside in the property, the effective legal authority to sell the property, 
and whether the property is suitable for occupancy by the family as a residence.  

 
Note: Ownership of real property is relevant to the asset limitation in two distinct ways:  

 
1) if the family has an ownership interest in real property, that interest may cause the 
family’s net family assets to exceed $100,000 (adjusted for inflation), in which case the 
family is out of compliance; and  
 
2) if the family has a present ownership interest in, a legal right to reside in, and the 
effective legal authority to sell a property that is suitable for occupancy by the family 
as a residence, then the family is out of compliance.  

 
There are several exemptions to the real property restriction at § 5.618(a)(1)(ii), discussed in 
paragraph A.4.a., which identify when a real property ownership interest does not by itself 
render the family out of compliance with the asset limitation. However, those exemptions do not 
indicate that such real property is excluded from the calculation of net family assets. Unless the 
real property is specifically excluded from net family assets in the definition under § 5.603, it 
may be included in net family assets. If the value of that real property brings the net family 
assets above $100,000 (as adjusted for inflation), the family will be out of compliance. 
 
A.2 Compliance with Admission 
 At admission, ownership of net family assets that exceed $100,000 (as adjusted) or ownership 
of disqualifying real property require denial of assistance. PHAs do not have the discretion to 
“not enforce or provide limited enforcement” of the asset limitation at admission.  
 
A. 3 PHA Discretion at Annual and Interim Reexamination  
PHAs have discretion with respect to the application of the asset limitation at annual and interim 
reexamination. PHAs may adopt a written policy of total non-enforcement, enforcement, or 
limited enforcement, as described below. They may also adopt exceptional policies as described 
at A.3.d below.   
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Regardless of the policy they adopt, PHAs must comply with federal fair housing and civil 
rights requirements, including reasonable accommodation requirements. This obligation applies 
regardless of whether PHAs establish enforcement, limited enforcement, or exception policies to 
the asset limitation at reexamination. This may mean, for example, that a PHA would be 
required to allow someone to cure their noncompliance or provide more time to demonstrate 
they have cured their noncompliance before terminating assistance if there was a nexus between 
the person’s disability and their need to cure or their need for additional time to demonstrate 
they have cured their noncompliance. Reasonable accommodation could require delaying the 
initiation of termination or eviction proceedings for more than six months.  
 

A.3.a Total Non-Enforcement 
At annual and interim reexamination, PHAs may choose not to enforce the asset limitation, if 
they establish a written non-enforcement policy. PHAs may establish a total non-
enforcement policy for all families at reexaminations, which would mean that they will not 
initiate termination or eviction proceedings for a family for non-compliance with the asset 
limitation. Where the PHA exercises this discretion to allow families who would otherwise 
fail to comply with the asset limitation to continue renting their units, the families will 
continue to receive assistance. If they adopt a total non-enforcement policy, PHAs must 
apply the non-enforcement policy the same for all families within a program (e.g., if adopted 
in a PHA’s Admissions and Continued Occupancy Policy, it must apply to all Public 
Housing families). Any non-enforcement policy must be included in the PHA’s 
Administrative Plan or ACOP. Note: PHAs who adopt a total non-enforcement policy are 
still required to calculate net family assets in the manner required by § 5.603, as part of the 
process of calculating annual income in accordance with § 5.609. While calculating net 
family assets, PHAs thus still need to determine whether the family owns real property that 
must be included in net family assets. However, if they adopt a total non-enforcement 
policy, they are not required to obtain and verify additional information about owned real 
property strictly to determine whether it qualifies for an exemption under § 5.618 (e.g., 
whether owned real property is suitable for occupancy). For example, if a PHA finds a 
family owns real property, that real property would need to be included in the calculation of 
net family assets unless it is specifically excluded by § 5.603, but the PHA would not need 
to inquire whether it was suitable for occupancy.  
 
A.3.b. Enforcement 
PHAs may choose to enforce the asset limitation at reexamination. PHAs with an 
enforcement policy at reexamination must initiate termination or eviction proceedings within 
six months of the income examination that determined the family was out of compliance. 
They may delay the initiation of termination or eviction proceedings for noncompliant 
families for up to but no longer than six months. See paragraph A.4 on the features that 
determine whether owned real property renders the family out of compliance with the asset 
limitation. See paragraph A.5 on how requirements to initiate termination or eviction 
proceedings vary by program. Any enforcement policy, including the amount of time that a 
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PHA will delay the initiation of termination or eviction proceedings for noncompliant 
families, must be included in the PHA’s Administrative Plan or ACOP.  
 
A.3.c Limited Enforcement: Option to Cure  
PHA may alternatively adopt a written policy of limited enforcement, which would differ 
from total enforcement of the asset limitation at reexamination in only one regard: all 
families who are found to be out of compliance at reexamination would be provided the 
same opportunity to come back into compliance. Families would have up to, but no longer 
than six months, depending on the limited enforcement policy that the PHA adopts, to 
demonstrate that they have come back into compliance. If the family does demonstrate they 
have come back into compliance within that period, the PHA would not initiate termination 
or eviction proceedings.  
 
Limited enforcement policies cannot provide families with more than six months to come 
back into compliance and do not extend the period the PHA may delay initiation of 
termination or eviction proceedings; the PHA may still only delay initiation of termination 
or eviction proceedings for the family for a period of not more than six months. (In the case 
of reasonable accommodation, a family may be afforded more than six months to comply.) 
See paragraph A.4 on the features that determine whether owned real property renders the 
family out of compliance with the asset limitation.  
 
If the PHA has adopted a limited enforcement policy, that policy must address the timeframe 
for curing non-compliance (e.g., families will have six months to demonstrate they have 
cured non-compliance with the asset limitation). In establishing a limited enforcement 
policy, PHAs may choose to allow an opportunity to cure non-compliance that is less than 
six months. Any limited enforcement policy, including the amount of time that a PHA will 
delay the initiation of termination or eviction proceedings for families who do not 
demonstrate compliance, must be included in the PHA’s Administrative Plan or ACOP.  
 
What families must do to cure non-compliance depends on why they were identified as out 
of compliance. Families could cure non-compliance by removing prohibited assets — for 
example, by selling real property or bringing net family assets below $100,000 (as adjusted 
for inflation). However, the value of assets disposed of for less than fair market value would 
still be counted in the family’s net family asset total in the two years preceding the date of 
application for the program or reexamination. (See V.B below) for a discussion of what 
constitutes a disposition of assets for less than fair market value.  
 
If the family is non-compliant with the asset limitation because of a present ownership 
interest in real property, but their net family assets do not exceed $100,000 (adjusted for 
inflation), they can cure non-compliance by demonstrating that either they no longer own the 
prohibited asset or that it now qualifies for an exemption (e.g., because the family is now 
offering it for sale), so long as the family’s net family assets do not exceed $100,000 
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(adjusted for inflation) after such action is taken. (Note, however, that offering real property 
for sale does not thereby exclude the real property from the calculation of net family assets.)  
 
A family with more than $100,000 (as adjusted annually for inflation) in net family assets 
may bring their assets below the threshold in several ways. The family could purchase 
something that is not counted among net family assets, such as necessary personal property 
(e.g., a car used for everyday transportation). Alternatively, the family may cure non-
compliance by moving assets such that they are no longer counted among net family assets, 
so long as doing so is not counted as disposing of assets for less than fair market value. In 
some circumstances, the family may transfer funds into a retirement plan recognized as such 
by the Internal Revenue Service (e.g., an individual retirement arrangement, employer 
retirement plan, or retirement plan for self-employed individuals), if the account is held by a 
member of the family. An asset moved to a retirement account held by a member of the 
family is not considered an asset disposed of for less than fair market value. Likewise, the 
family may be able to move funds into an irrevocable trust for the benefit of someone in the 
assisted family.  
 
When PHAs have a limited enforcement policy and the family demonstrates they have cured 
non-compliance, PHAs must record the curing of a family’s ineligibility in the family’s file 
and permit families to remain in the program. The related updates to the family’s income and 
assets would be processed at the next reexamination, which may be an interim if the family’s 
circumstances meet the threshold for processing such a reexamination, or it may be the next 
annual reexamination.   
 
A.3.d. Exception Policies 
At annual and interim reexamination, PHAs may also establish exceptions to the asset 
limitation (not at admission or initial certification where the family is being rescreened for 
assistance). If the PHA has adopted a written exception policy for reexaminations, then 
families in the specified exception categories will receive either total non-enforcement or 
limited enforcement, depending on the exception policy the PHA has adopted. Families in 
the specified exception categories would either  
 

(a) not be subject to termination or eviction proceedings due to non-compliance with the 
asset limitation at a reexamination, or  
 
(b) they would be provided with an opportunity, up to but no longer than six months, to 
come back into compliance, after which point the asset limitation would be enforced. An 
exception policy may be combined with a limited enforcement policy for all other 
families not in the exception categories, as described below.  
 

PHAs are permitted to include more than one exception as part of any exception policy. 
Exception policies may be based on family type and may take into consideration such factors 
as age, disability, income, the ability of the family to find suitable alternative housing, and 
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whether supportive services are being provided. All exception policies must comply with 
civil rights and fair housing statutes and requirements, including but not limited to 
requirements identified in 24 CFR § 5.105(a).  
 
Limited exception policies, which establish an opportunity to cure non-compliance, cannot 
provide families more than six months to cure these conditions. (In the case of reasonable 
accommodation, a family may be afforded more than six months to comply.) If they have 
adopted such a policy, PHAs must initiate termination or eviction proceedings for families 
who remain in non-compliance with the asset limitation within six months of the 
reexamination at which the non-compliance was determined. In establishing a limited 
exception policy, PHAs may choose a period of delay that is less than six months. PHAs 
may choose to combine a limited enforcement policy (which applies to all families) with an 
exception policy for families in the specified exception categories. For example, they may 
adopt a limited enforcement policy that provides all families with a window of six months to 
cure non-compliance with the asset limitation, and they may simultaneously adopt an 
exception policy that provides that the asset limitation will not be enforced at all at annual 
and interim reexaminations for families in the exception categories. PHAs could 
alternatively adopt a limited enforcement policy for all families that provides a window of 
less than six months to cure non-compliance, alongside a limited exception policy that 
allows families in the exception categories a longer period (up to, but no longer than six 
months) to cure non-compliance.  

 
Any exception policy must be included in the PHA’s Administrative Plan or ACOP. The 
exception policy must describe whether excepted families are subject to total non-enforcement 
or limited enforcement. 
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Example 1: Asset Limitation Exception Policies 
 
Sample Policy A: For all families that meet the definition of extremely low income at 
reexamination and are found to be non-compliant with the asset limitation, the PHA will 
not enforce the asset limitation at reexamination. Such families will not be subject to 
termination or eviction proceedings due to non-compliance with the asset limitation at 
reexamination. All other families will be subject to a limited enforcement policy and 
provided six months to cure noncompliance.  
Sample Policy B: For all families that meet the definition of extremely low income at 
reexamination and are found to be non-compliant with the asset limitation, the PHA will 
not enforce the asset limitation at reexamination. Such families will not be subject to 
termination or eviction proceedings due to non-compliance with the asset limitation at 
reexamination. All other families will be subject to the enforcement policy.  
Sample Policy C: Families with an elderly family member or a member with a disability 
will be given six months to cure their non-compliance with the asset limitation, as stated 
in the PHA’s policies. All other families will be subject to a limited enforcement policy 
and provided four months to cure noncompliance.  
Sample Policy D: Families with an elderly family member or a member with a disability 
will be given six months to cure their non-compliance with the asset limitation, as stated 
in the PHA’s policies. All other families will be subject to the enforcement policy. 

 
 
A.4 Real Property Determination  
At admission and at reexamination, if the PHA is enforcing the asset limitation, including 
limited enforcement, and a family declares that they have a present ownership interest in real 
property, then the PHA must determine whether the property qualifies for an exemption as 
described in paragraph A.4.a (Exemptions to the Real Property Restriction in the Asset 
Limitation), whether the family lacks a legal right to reside in the real property as described in 
paragraph A.4.b. (Legal Right to Reside in the Real Property), whether they lack the effective 
legal authority to sell the real property as described in paragraph A.4.c. (Effective Legal 
Authority to Sell the Real Property), or whether the real property is unsuitable for occupancy as 
described in paragraph A.4.d. (Suitability of Real Property for Occupancy). If the PHA finds 
that any of these four things are true, then the family’s present ownership interest in real 
property does not itself mean the family is out of compliance with the asset limitation. The type 
of third-party documentation that will be used to verify the disposition of a family’s real 
property may vary by a family’s circumstances and the locality in which the real property is 
located.  
 

A.4.a. Exemptions to the Real Property Restriction in the Asset Limitation  
The real property restriction does not apply to the following:  
 

  Any property for which the family is receiving assistance under 24 CFR § 982.620 
(i.e., a manufactured home owned by a family who receives assistance to lease the 
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space or lot in which it is located). Likewise, any property for which the family is 
receiving assistance is under the Homeownership Option in 24 CFR Part 982. See 24 
CFR § 5.618(a)(1)(ii)(A).  
 
 Any property jointly owned by a family member and another individual who does 
not live with the family but who resides at the jointly owned property. See 24 CFR § 
5.618(a)(1)(ii)(B).  
 
 Any property owned by a family that includes a person who is a victim of domestic 
violence, dating violence, sexual assault, or stalking, as those terms are defined in 24 
CFR Part 5 (Subpart L). For example, if the victim is a minor, the real property 
limitation does not apply to any property owned by the victim’s parent or guardian. 
When a family requests an exemption from the real property limitation on this basis, 
the PHA must accept self-certification and follow the confidentiality and 
documentation-request requirements established at 24 CFR § 5.2007. See 24 CFR § 
5.618(a)(1)(ii)(C).  
 
 Any property that the family is offering for sale. Documentary evidence of the sales 
process could include, for example, a contract with a real estate agent or a current 
real estate listing. See 24 CFR § 5.618(a)(1)(ii)(D).  
 

A.4.b. Legal Right to Reside in Real Property 
The real property restriction applies only when the family has the legal right to reside in the 
real property. Whether a family has the legal right to reside in a property may be dependent 
on state and local law. The family may own real property that legally they may not reside in. 
For example, the family may own a commercial property, such as a convenience store or 
other retail establishment, which cannot be occupied as a place of residence by the family. 
Families who claim they lack the legal right to reside in real property must provide evidence 
to support their claim(s). What constitutes sufficient evidence will vary by circumstance.  
 
A.4.c. Effective Legal Authority to Sell Real Property  
The real property restriction applies only when the family has the effective legal authority to 
sell the real property, based on the laws of the state or locality in which the property is 
located. There may be multiple reasons why a family does not have such legal authority. For 
example, when families are contesting ownership of a property in court, or an individual is 
in divorce proceedings, they may be unable to sell the property until the completion of those 
proceedings. Someone who owns heirs’ property may not have the authority to sell until 
others’ claims to fractional ownership have been settled. Families who claim they lack the 
legal authority to sell the real property must provide evidence to support their claim(s). What 
constitutes sufficient evidence will vary by circumstance. For example, a divorce pleading, 
or complaint may demonstrate that there are actual divorce proceedings occurring. 25  
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A.4.d. Suitability of Real Property for Occupancy 
A property will be considered suitable for occupancy unless the family demonstrates that the 
real property meets one of the following five conditions (24 CFR § 5.618(a)(2)):  

 
 The property is not capable of meeting the disability-related needs of all members of 
the family (e.g., it does not meet physical accessibility requirements, family has 
disability-related need for additional bedrooms, family needs proximity to accessible 
transportation). Documentary requirements to establish disability-related needs must 
comply with applicable fair housing and civil rights requirements.  
 
 The property is not sufficient for the size of the family. A PHA occupancy standard 
may be used for such determination.  
 
 The property is geographically located so that it creates a hardship for the family 
(e.g., the distance or commuting time between the property and the family’s place of 
work or school would place a hardship on the family, as determined by the PHA. 
Distance or commute time to school/work are illustrative, but not exhaustive, 
examples of geographic hardships). Through written policies, PHAs may set 
parameters on what constitutes such a hardship, but they must consider the specific 
circumstances of the family, including information provided by the family, in making 
a determination.  
 
 The property is not safe to reside in because of its physical condition (e.g., the 
property’s physical condition poses a risk to the family’s health and safety and the 
condition of the property cannot be easily remedied). Unsafe property conditions 
could include external circumstances or environmental factors outside the control of 
the family. The property may be deemed not suitable for occupancy if the alterations 
that would be needed to make it safe to live in are cost prohibitive.  
 
 The family does not have the legal right to reside on the property.   

 
A.5. Special Considerations for Terminating Assistance or Evicting Families for Non-
Compliance with the Asset Limitation 
 
Even if PHAs do not adopt a non-enforcement or limited enforcement policy and/or exception 
policy, they may delay for a period of up to six months the initiation of termination or eviction 
of assistance proceedings. They are not required to initiate termination or eviction of assistance 
proceedings immediately upon determining the family is out of compliance with the asset 
limitation, nor are they required to begin the proceedings during the six-month period to have a 
termination of assistance or eviction completed at the six-month mark. PHAs are encouraged to 
set policies for the initiation of termination or eviction of assistance proceedings that provide 
families with adequate opportunity to find new housing. What it means to initiate termination or 



 

Page 6-56 ACOP Rev. 2025 

 

eviction of assistance proceedings due to non-compliance with the asset limitation will vary by 
program:   
 

 In the Public Housing program, participants who are not compliant with the asset 
limitation are subject to termination of assistance and eviction from the unit, if they fail 
to vacate the unit voluntarily. There is no general provision that allows such families to 
remain and pay an alternative rent.  
 
PHAs must follow program procedures for terminating assistance or tenancy.  
For example, for Public Housing families, when the PHA initiates the eviction and 
termination process, the PHA must provide a lease termination notice of 30 days unless a 
state or local law requires a longer notice period, and the family must be provided an 
opportunity for a hearing under the PHA administrative grievance procedure. 27  

 
A.6. Required Policy Updates to Administrative Plans, ACOPs, and Tenant Selection 
Plans  
 
A.6.a. Admission Policies 
PHAs/MFH Owners must establish written screening criteria in their Administrative Plans, 
ACOPs, or Tenant Selection Plans, as applicable, to prohibit the admission of applicants who 
own net family assets that exceed $100,000 (as adjusted for inflation) and/or real property that is 
suitable for occupancy. Policies should indicate the general parameters PHAs will use when 
determining whether the location of real property constitutes a geographic hardship.  
A.6.b. Reexamination Policies 
Whether a PHA chooses to adopt a total non-enforcement, enforcement, limited enforcement, 
and/or exception policy for reexaminations, that policy and accompanying details must be set 
forth in the PHA’s ACOP or Administrative Plan or in Tenant Selection Plan, as applicable.  
 
PHAs must also update their Administrative Plans, ACOPs, or Tenant Selection Plans, as 
applicable, to indicate when they will initiate termination or eviction proceedings after 
participant families are determined to be out of compliance with the asset limitation, when the 
PHA has established either an enforcement policy or policies to permit families to cure their 
noncompliance. PHAs must initiate termination or eviction proceedings for families who remain 
out of compliance with the asset limitation within six months of the reexamination at which the 
non-compliance was determined. Policies should indicate the general parameters PHAs will use 
when determining whether the location of real property constitutes a geographic hardship. 

 
PHA Policy 
At the PHA’s discretion with respect to the application of the asset limitation at annual 
and interim reexamination, the PHA has adopted the policy of total non-enforcement.   
 
The PHA’s Total Non-Enforcement Policy 
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At annual and interim reexamination, the PHA will not enforce the asset limitation for all 
families at annual and interim reexaminations, which would mean that the PHA will not 
initiate termination or eviction proceedings for a family who is non-compliance with the 
asset limitation. This discretion will allow families who would otherwise fail to comply 
with the asset limitation to continue renting their units and receiving assistance. This 
policy of total non-enforcement will apply to all families within the Public Housing 
Program as required. The PHA will comply with federal fair housing and civil rights 
requirements. 
 
As required, the PHA will still calculate net family assets in the manner required by § 
5.603, as part of the process of calculating annual income in accordance with § 5.609. 
While calculating net family assets, the PHA will determine whether the family owns 
real property that must be included in net family assets and have them provide 
verification needed to support calculation.  
 
However, due to the non-enforcement policy, the PHA will not obtain or verify 
additional information about owned real property strictly to determine whether it 
qualifies for an exemption under § 5.618. 
 
If the PHA finds a family who owns real property, that real property would need to be 
included in the calculation of net family assets unless it is specifically excluded by § 
5.603, but the PHA would not need to inquire whether it was suitable for occupancy.  
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6-V.B. ASSETS  
 
According to HUD’s Public Housing Guidebook dated June 2020, PHAs must include in the 
calculation of annual income any interest, dividends, or net income earned on assets, i.e., real or 
personal property, held by the family [24 CFR 5.609 (b)(3). 
 
HUD Definition of Asset Income: 
Interest, dividends, and other net income of any kind from real or personal property: 
Expenditures for amortization of capital indebtedness shall not be used as a deduction in 
determining net income. An allowance for depreciation is permitted only as authorized as 
follows: The net income from the operation of a business or profession is included.  However, 
expenditure for business expansion or amortization of capital indebtedness shall not be used as 
deduction in determining net income. An allowance for depreciation of assets used in a business 
or profession may be deducted, based on straight line depreciation, as provided in Internal 
Revenue Service (IRS) regulations. Any withdrawal of cash or assets from the operation of a 
business or profession will be included in income, except to the extent the withdrawal is 
reimbursement of cash or assets invested in the operation by the family.  Any withdrawal of cash 
or assets from an investment will be included in income, except to the extent the withdrawal is 
reimbursement of cash or assets invested in the operation by family.  Any withdrawal of cash or 
assets from an investment will include income, except to the extent withdrawal is reimbursement 
of cash or assets invested by the family. Where the family has net family assets of more than 
$5,000, annual income shall include the greater of the actual income derived from all net family 
assets or a percentage of the value of such assets based on the current passbook savings rate, as 
determined by the PHA. 
 
There are two terms that are important in calculating asset income and cash value. 
 
Market value is the face value of an asset.  For example, the value of a Certificate of Deposit. 
 
The “cash value” of an asset is the market value less reasonable expenses that would be incurred 
in selling or converting the asset to cash, such as the following: 
 

 Penalties for premature withdrawals. 
 Brokers and legal fees; and  
 Settlement costs for real estate transactions. 

 
If the total Cash Value of a family’s assets is $5,000 or less, annual income shall include the 
actual income from those assets. 
 
If the total Cash Value of a family’s assets is more than $5,000, annual income shall include the 
greater of the actual income derived from all family assets or a percentage of the value of such 
assets based on the PHA’s current passbook saving’s rate.  
 
The HOTMA Final Rule will make significant changes to asset income calculation when it 
becomes effective in a later date given by HUD. 
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HUD’s Mandatory Policies:  
 

● When the cash value of net family assets total $5,000 or less, actual income from the 
assets is used to determine asset income. The family’s declaration must show each asset, 
and the amount of income expected from that asset. This amount must be included in the 
family income.  
 
● If family assets exceed $5,000, annual income must include the greater of the actual 
income derived from all net family assets or a percentage of the value of such assets 
based on the current passbook savings rate, as determined by HUD. To calculate net 
family assets for households with more than $5,000, PHAs must calculate the cash value 
after deducting reasonable costs that would be incurred if the family disposed of the 
assets (24 CFR § 5.603). The cash value of the assets is based on the market value - 
which is essentially what a buyer would pay for the asset with cash. 
 
Interest, dividends, other net income from real or personal property, etc. must be included 
in the calculation for annual income. Any withdrawal of cash or assets from an 
investment will be included as income, unless it is for the reimbursement of cash or assets 
invested by the family.  
 
● HUD specifies that if assets are disposed of as part of a separation or divorce settlement 
and the applicant or tenant receives important consideration not measurable in dollar 
terms, those assets are not considered disposed of for less than fair market value 

 
PHA Discretion Considerations:  
 

● The requirements for asset verification and the determination of income from assets 
depend on the amount of the family’s assets.  
 
● The PHA may accept self-certification that the family’s assets are equal to or less than 
$5,000.  
 
● For jointly owned assets, the PHAs can detail the way in which the assets are prorated 
based on ownership if the state or local law does not specify. For example, the best 
practice is to prorate the asset evenly across all owners of the jointly owned asset.  
 
● PHAs may deduct an allowance for depreciation of assets used in a business or 
profession. The deduction must be based on straight line depreciation, as provided in 
Internal Revenue Service regulations (26 CFR § 1.167(b)-1).  
 
● For assets that are disposed of for less than fair market value, the PHA may set a 
threshold below which those assets will not be counted. The Public Housing Occupancy 
Guidebook includes an example scenario for reference. 
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The HOTMA Final Rule will make significant changes to asset income calculation when it 
becomes effective in a later date given by HUD. 
 

PHA Policy 
 
Until HOTMA final rule becomes effective, The PHA will continue to include the 
anticipated “interest, dividends, and other net income of any kind from real or personal 
property” (24 CFR § 5.609(b)(3)) in the calculation of annual income.  
 
For most types of assets, the PHA has determined the value of the asset to compute 
income from the asset.  
 
Types of Assets 
The PHA will consider the following assets, to which any member of the family has 
access, when determining income:  
 

● Checking and savings accounts  
● Investment accounts to include stocks, bonds, saving certificates, and Money    
    Market Funds  
● Equity in real property or other capital investments  
● Retirement accounts  
● Cash value of life insurance policies 

 
Value of Assets and Asset Income 
 
If the total Cash Value of a family’s assets is $5,000 or less, annual income shall include 
the actual income from those assets.  
 
If the total Cash Value of a family’s assets is more than $5,000, annual income shall 
include the greater of the actual income derived from all family assets or a percentage of 
the value of such assets based on the PHA’s current passbook saving’s rate.  

 
Income from Assets  
Annual income from assets includes interest, dividends, and net income of any kind from 
real or personal property. Expenditures for amortization of capital indebtedness shall not 
be used as deductions in determining net income. An allowance for depreciation is 
permitted only for depreciation of assets used in a business or profession, based on 
straight line depreciation, as provided in Internal Revenue Service regulations. Any 
withdrawal of cash or assets from an investment will be included in income, except to the 
extent the withdrawal is reimbursement of cash or assets invested by the family.  
 
The PHA generally will use current circumstances to determine both the value of an asset 
and the anticipated income from the asset. As is true for all sources of income, HUD 
authorizes PHAs to use other than current circumstances to anticipate income, when  
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(1) an imminent change in circumstances is expected,  
(2) it is not feasible to anticipate a level of income over 12 months, or 
(3) PHAs believe that past income is the best indicator of anticipated income.  

 
Any time current circumstances are not used to determine asset income, a clear rationale 
for the decision will be documented in the file. In such cases the family may present 
information and documentation to the PHA to show why the asset income determination 
does not represent the family’s anticipated asset income.  

 
Jointly Owned Assets 
 If an asset is owned by more than one person and any family member has unrestricted 
access to the asset, the PHA will count the full value of the asset. A family member has 
unrestricted access to an asset when he or she can legally dispose of the asset without the 
consent of any of the other owners.  
 
If an asset is owned by more than one person, including a family member, but the family 
member does not have unrestricted access to the asset, the PHA will prorate the asset 
according to the percentage of ownership. If no percentage is specified or provided by 
state or local law, the PHA will prorate the assets evenly among all owners.  
 
Disposing of Assets for Less Than Fair Market Value 
Any business or household asset that was disposed of for less than fair market value 
during the two years prior to the effective date of admission or reexamination is 
considered an asset. See example below for scenario reference.   
 
Note: This does not include assets divested in a foreclosure, bankruptcy, or in a divorce 
or separation settlement when the applicant or household received some important 
consideration not measurable in dollars.  
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Example: Assets Disposed of for Less than Fair Market Value 
 
 

 Real Estate                                    Stocks  
 

 
 Mrs. Jones sold her home to 

her daughter for $5,000. 
The home was valued at 
$19,500 and had no loans 
secured against it. 
Mrs. Jones paid broker’s fees 
and settlement costs of $1,700 
(approx. 8.7% of the sales 
price.  
Note: This is a realistic 
estimate for the locality). 
 
The amount to be included 
in family assets is $12,800 

Ten months ago, the Daniel 
family gave their son 300 
shares of ABC, Inc. stocks. 
The market value was $3,735 
(12.45/share. 
They incurred a broker’s fee 
of $175 for the transaction. 
 
The amount to be included 
in family assets is $3,560. 

 
Market Value: 

 
$19,500 

 
$3,735 

 
Expense to Convert to Cash: 

 
-$1,700 

 
-$175 

 
Cash Value:   

 
$17,800 

 
$3,560 

 
Amount Received when 
Asset Disposed: 

 
 

-$5,000 

 
 

$0 
 
Value of Asset Disposed of 
for Less than Fair Market 
Value: 

 
 
 

$12,800 

 
 
 

$3,560 
 
The PHA opted not to set a threshold which those assets will not be counted.  
 
Third Party Verification Requirements 
See Chapter 7, Part I: 7-I.O. Verification of Assets 
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Asset requirement 24 CFR § 609 apply to Public Housing program.  
 
a) Determining Net Family Assets  

Regulations: 24 CFR §§ 5.100 and 5.603  
Net family assets are defined as the net cash value of all assets owned by the family, after 
deducting reasonable costs that would be incurred in disposing of real property, savings, 
stocks, bonds, and other forms of investment, except as excluded (see paragraph b) below 
- Exclusions from Net Family Assets).  
 
Assets with negative equity.  
The cash value of real property or other assets with negative equity would be considered 
$0 for the purpose of calculating net family assets. Negative equity in real property or 
other investments does not prohibit the family from selling the property or other 
investments, so negative equity alone would not justify excluding the property or other 
investments from family assets.  
 
Assets disposed of for less than fair market value.  
In determining the value of net family assets, PHAs/MFH Owners must include the value 
of any business or family assets disposed of by an applicant or tenant for less than fair 
market value (including a disposition in trust, but not in a foreclosure or bankruptcy sale) 
during the two years preceding the date of application for the program or reexamination, 
as applicable, in excess of the consideration received.  
 
For example, if a family gave away a home with a net value of $80,000, the value of the 
home must be included in the calculation of net family assets for two years following the 
transfer of property. If a family sold a home for less than fair market value, the difference 
between the value and the amount for which they sold it would be included in the net 
family assets for two years following the transfer of property. For example, if a family 
sold a property with a fair market value of $80,000 to a friend for $20,000, then the 
difference in value ($60,000) minus the cost to dispose of the property ($10,000), which is 
in this example’s totals $50,000, would be counted in net family assets for two years from 
the date of the property’s transfer to the other party.  
 
An asset moved to a retirement account held by a member of the family is not considered 
to be an asset disposed of for less than fair market value. In the case of a disposition as 
part of a separation or divorce settlement, the disposition will not be considered less than 
fair market value if the applicant or tenant receives consideration not measurable in dollar 
terms.  

 
Asset owned by business entity.  
If a business entity (e.g., limited liability company or limited partnership) owns the asset, 
then the family’s asset is their ownership stake in the business, not some portion of the 
business’s assets. However, if the family holds the assets in their own name (e.g., they 
own one-third of a restaurant) rather than in the name of a business entity, then the 
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percentage value of the asset owned by the family is what is counted toward net family 
assets (e.g., one-third of the value of the restaurant) 
 
Jointly owned assets.  
For assets jointly owned by the family and one or more individuals outside of the assisted 
family, PHAs must include the total value of the asset in the calculation of net family 
assets, unless the asset is otherwise excluded (see b) below), or unless the assisted family 
can demonstrate that the asset is inaccessible to them, or that they cannot dispose of any 
portion of the asset without the consent of another owner who refuses to comply.  
 
If the family demonstrates that they can only access a portion of an asset, then only that 
portion’s value shall be included in the calculation of net family assets for the family. 
Likewise, any income from a jointly owned asset must be included in annual income, 
unless that income is specifically excluded (see below), or unless the family demonstrates 
that they do not have access to the income from that asset, or that they only have access to 
a portion of the income from that asset.  
 
If an individual is a beneficiary who is entitled to access the account’s funds only upon 
the death of the account’s owner, and may not otherwise withdraw funds from an account, 
then the account is not an asset to the assisted family, and the family should provide 
proper documentation demonstrating that they are only a beneficiary on the account.  
 
PH Discretion: None. 
 

 
b) Exclusions from Net Family Assets  

Regulations: 24 CFR § 5.603(b)(3)–(b)(4)  
Required exclusions from net family assets include the following:  
 
 The value of necessary items of personal property. (See paragraph c) below - 
Necessary and Non-Necessary Personal Property). 
 
 The value of all non-necessary items of personal property with a total combined value 
of $50,000 or less, annually adjusted for inflation. (See paragraph c) below - Necessary 
and Non-Necessary Personal Property).  
 
 The value of any account under a retirement plan recognized as such by the Internal 
Revenue Service, including Individual Retirement Accounts (IRAs), employer 
retirement plans (e.g., 401(k), 403(b), and retirement plans for self-employed 
individuals.  
 
 The value of real property is that the family does not have the effective legal authority 
to sell in the jurisdiction in which the property is located. Examples of this include but 
are not limited to co-ownership situations (including situations where one owner is a 
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victim of domestic violence), where one party cannot unilaterally sell the real property; 
property that is tied up in litigation; inherited property in dispute.  
 
 Any amounts recovered in any civil action or settlement based on a claim of 
malpractice, negligence, or other breach of duty owed to a family member arising out of 
law that resulted in a member of the family being a person with disabilities.  
 
 The value of any Coverdell education savings account under section 530 of the Internal 
Revenue Code of 1986; the value of any qualified tuition program under section 529 of 
such Code; and the amounts in contributions to, and distributions from any Achieving a 
Better Life Experience (ABLE) account authorized under section 529A of such code.  
 
 The value of any “baby bond” account created, authorized, or funded by the federal, 
state, or local government (money held in trust by the government for children until they 
are adults).  
 
 Interests in Indian trust land.  
 
 Equity in a manufactured home where the family receives assistance under 24 CFR 
Part 982.  
 
 Equity in property under the Homeownership Option for which a family receives 
assistance under 24 CFR Part 982.  
 
 Family Self-Sufficiency accounts.  
 
 Federal tax refunds or refundable tax credits for a period of 12 months after receiving 
receipt by the family.  
 
 The full amount of assets held in irrevocable trust. (See paragraph F.4.d (Trusts) of this 
notice.)  
 
 The full amount of assets is held in a revocable trust where a member of the family is 
the beneficiary, but the grantor/owner and trustee of the trust is not a member of the 
participant family or household. (See paragraph d) - Trusts). 
 
PHA Discretion: PHAs may need to revise application forms, interview guides and 
individual verification forms to ensure that they are gathering adequate information to 
make appropriate asset exclusion determinations. 
 
PHA Policy 
As needed, the PHA will revise assets forms to ensure that the staff is gathering adequate 
information to make appropriate assets exclusion determinations.  



 

Page 6-66 ACOP Rev. 2025 

 

c) Necessary and Non-Necessary Personal Property  
Regulation: 24 CFR § 5.603  
Necessary personal property is excluded from net family assets. Non-necessary personal 
property with a combined value greater than $50,000, as adjusted by inflation, is 
considered part of net family assets. When the combined value of all non-necessary 
personal property does not exceed $50,000, as adjusted by inflation, all non-necessary 
personal property is excluded from net family assets.  
 
All assets are categorized as either real property (e.g., land, a home) or personal 
property. Personal property includes tangible items, like boats, as well as intangible 
items, like bank accounts.   
 
For example, a family could have non-necessary personal property with a combined 
value that does not exceed $50,000 but also own real property such as a parcel of land. 
Even though the non-necessary personal property would be excluded from net family 
assets, the real property would be included in net family assets regardless of its value 
unless the real property meets a different exclusion under 24 CFR § 5.603.  
 
Necessary personal properties are items essential to the family for the maintenance, use, 
and occupancy of the premises as a home; or they are necessary for employment, 
education, or health and wellness.  
 
Necessary personal property includes more than merely items that are indispensable to 
the bare existence of the family. It may include personal effects (such as items that are 
ordinarily worn or utilized by the individual), items that are convenient or useful to a 
reasonable existence, and items that support and facilitate daily life within the family’s 
home.  
 
Necessary personal property also includes items that assist a household member with a 
disability, including any items related to disability-related needs, or that may be required 
for reasonable accommodation for a person with a disability.   
 
Necessary personal property does not include bank accounts, other financial investments, 
or luxury items. Determining what is a necessary item of personal property is a highly 
fact-specific determination, and therefore it is incumbent on PHAs to gather enough facts 
to qualify whether an asset is necessary or non-necessary personal property.  
 
Items of personal property that do not qualify as necessary personal property will be 
classified as non-necessary personal property.  

 
 
The following table lists examples of necessary and non-necessary personal property.  
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Table Examples of Necessary and Non-Necessary Personal Property. 
(This is not an exhaustive list) 

Necessary Personal Property 
 

Non-Necessary Personal Property 

 Car(s)/vehicle(s) that a family relies on for 
transportation for personal or business use (e.g., 
bike, motorcycle, skateboard, scooter)  
 
 Furniture, carpets, linens, kitchenware  
 
 Common appliances  
 
 Common electronics (e.g., radio, television, 
DVD player, gaming system)  
 
 Clothing  
 
 Personal effects that are not luxury items (e.g., 
toys, books)  
 
 Wedding and engagement rings  
 
 Jewelry used in religious/cultural celebrations 
and ceremonies.  
 
 Religious and cultural items  
 
 Medical equipment and supplies  
 
 Health care–related supplies  
 
 Musical instruments used by the family. 
 
 Personal computers, phones, tablets, and related 
equipment  
 
 Professional tools of trade of the family, for 
example professional books  
 
 Educational materials and equipment used by 
the family, including equipment to accommodate 
persons with disabilities.  
 
 Equipment used for exercising (e.g., treadmill, 
stationary bike, kayak, paddleboard, ski 
equipment) 
 

 Recreational car/vehicle not needed for day-
to-day transportation (campers, motorhomes, 
travel trailers, all-terrain vehicles (ATVs)  
 
 Bank accounts or other financial investments 
(e.g., checking account, savings account, 
stocks/bonds)  
 
 Recreational boat/watercraft  
 
 Expensive jewelry without religious or 
cultural value, or which does not hold family 
significance. 
 
 Collectibles (e.g., coins/stamps)  
 
 Equipment/machinery that is not used to 
generate income for a business.  
 
 Items such as gems/precious metals, antique 
cars, artwork, etc. 
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Example 1: Necessary and Non-Necessary Personal Property 

 

The Cross family owns three items of personal property. The family has a checking account valued at $5,000, a 
$15,000 recreational boat, and Ms. Cross’s $3,000 engagement ring.  

The checking account and recreational boat are both considered non-necessary personal property. They are 
worth a combined $20,000. The engagement ring is considered necessary personal property, because it is 
jewelry used in a religious/cultural celebration or ceremony. Since the total value of non-necessary personal 
property is less than $50,000, the family’s non-necessary personal property will not be considered when 
calculating the Cross-family’s net family assets.  

Cross Family’s Personal Property  

Item  Estimated Value  Type  

Amount to be considered 
as non- 

necessary personal 
property  

Checking account  $5,000  
Non-necessary  
Personal Property  

$5,000  

Ring (engagement ring)  $3,000  
Necessary Personal 
Property  

$0  

Recreational boat  $15,000  
Non-necessary  
Personal Property  

$15,000  

Total Non-necessary Personal Property:  $20,000  

Calculation of Cross Family’s Total Net Assets  

Asset  Total to be Considered in Net Family Assets  

Non-necessary Personal Property  $0  

Real Property  $0  

Total:  $0  

The Cross family’s total net family assets are $0.  

 
PHA Discretion: None. 
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d) Trusts 
      Regulations: 24 CFR §§ 5.603 and 5.609  
 

Whether the value of a trust counts as a net family asset and whether distributions from 
the trust count as annual income to the family depends on the following three factors:  

 
 Whether the trust is under the control of the family.  
 Whether distributions are made from the trust’s principal; and  
 The purpose of the distribution, if the distribution is made from income earned 
on the trust’s principal. 

 
d.i. Trusts as Net Family Assets 
 The value of irrevocable trusts and revocable trusts that are not under the control of the 
family are both excluded from net family assets.  
 
The distinguishing feature of a revocable trust is that the grantor can terminate and/or 
amend the trust at any time for any reason before his or her death. In circumstances when 
a member of the assisted family is the beneficiary of a revocable trust, but the grantor is 
not a member of the assisted family, the beneficiary does not “own” the revocable trust, 
and the value of the trust is excluded from net family assets. For the revocable trust to be 
considered excluded from net family assets, no family or household member may be the 
account’s trustee.  
 
A revocable trust that is under the control of the family or household (e.g., the grantor is 
a member of the assisted family or household) is included in net family assets, and, 
therefore, income earned from the trust is included in the family’s income from assets. 
This also means that PHAs will calculate imputed income on the revocable trust if net 
family assets are more than $50,000, as adjusted by inflation, and actual income from the 
trust cannot be calculated (e.g., if the trust is comprised of farmland that is not in use).  
 
d.ii. Actual Income from a Trust  
If the PHA determines that the revocable trust is included in the calculation of net family 
assets, then the actual income earned by the revocable trust is also included in the 
family’s income. Where an irrevocable trust is excluded from net family assets, the PHA 
must not consider actual income earned by the trust (e.g., interest earned, rental income 
if property is held in the trust) for so long as the income from the trust is not distributed.  
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d.iii. Trust Distributions and Annual Income 
 Revocable trust is considered part of net family assets: If the value of the trust 
is considered part of the family’s net assets, then distributions from the trust are 
not considered income to the family.  
 
 Revocable or irrevocable trust not considered part of net family assets: If the 
value of the trust is not considered part of the family’s net assets, then 
distributions from the trust are treated as follows:  
 
 All distributions from the trust’s principal are excluded from income.  
 
 Distributions of income earned by the trust (i.e., interest, dividends, realized 
gains, or other earnings on the trust’s principle), are included as income unless 
the distribution is used to pay for the health and medical expenses for a minor.  

 
The table below is a tool to assist PHAs in determining whether a trust should be 
considered a net family asset and/or whether a trust’s earned interest or distributions are 
considered income to the family.  
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Table of Annual Income/Net Family Assets Scenarios based on Trust Type 

Trust Type  
Is trust 

considered a net 
family asset?  

Is the actual 
interest earned 

by the trust 
considered 

family income?  

Are distributions 
of trust principle 
considered family 

income?  

Are distributions of 
interest  

earned on the  
trust principal 

considered family 
income?  

Revocable  

Grantor is not 
part of the 
assisted family 
or household 
(and the family 
or household is 
not otherwise 
in control of the 
trust)  

No  No  No  

Yes, unless the 
distributions are used to 
pay for the health and  
medical expenses for a 

minor  

Revocable  

Grantor is part 
of the assisted 
family or 
household (or  
the trust is 
otherwise under 
the control of 
the family or 
household)  

Yes  Yes  No  No  

Irrevocable  

(Typically, 
Special Needs 
Trusts are 
irrevocable.)  

No  No  No  

Yes, unless the 
distributions are used to 
pay for the health and  
medical expenses for a 

minor  

 
PHAs must be careful to distinguish between distributions of principal and distributions 
of earnings on a trust’s principal when verifying family income from irrevocable trusts 
and revocable trusts where the grantor is not part of the assisted family or household, so 
as not to unintentionally include distributions of principal that are not considered 
income.  
 
PHA Discretion: None. 
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e) Federal Tax Refunds or Refundable Tax Credits  
Regulation: 24 CFR § 5.603  
 
All amounts received by a family in the form of federal tax refunds or refundable tax 
credits are excluded from a family’s net family assets for a period of 12 months after 
receipt by the family.  
 
Taxpayers have several options for receiving their tax refunds: via paper check or direct 
deposit into a checking or savings account; via Treasury Direct to buy savings bonds; via 
direct deposit into a Traditional, Roth, or Simplified Employees’ Pension Plan-IRA; or 
via purchase of savings bonds, a Health Savings Account, an Archer Medical Savings 
Account, or a Coverdell Education Savings Account. Refundable tax credits, such as the 
Earned Income Tax Credit (EITC), are determined as part of an overall tax return 
submission to the Internal Revenue Service (IRS). Taxpayers receive one federal tax 
refund reflecting the taxpayer’s tax liability, if negative, including any applicable 
refundable tax credits.  
 
At the time of an annual or interim reexamination of income, if the federal tax refund 
was received during the 12 months preceding the effective date of the reexamination, 
then the amount of the refund that was received by the family is subtracted from the total 
value of net family assets. When the subtraction results in a negative number, then net 
family assets are considered $0.  
 
Note: Only the amount that the family receives is excluded from net family assets. For 
example, if a family anticipates a $500 federal tax refund but only receives $250, then 
only $250 will be excluded from the net family assets because that is the amount that the 
family received.  
 
PHAs are not required to verify the amount of the family’s federal tax refund or 
refundable tax credit(s) if the family’s net assets are equal to or below $50,000 (adjusted 
annually for inflation), even in years when full verification of assets is required or if the 
PHA does not accept self-certification of assets. PHAs must verify the amount of the 
family’s federal tax refund or refundable tax credits if the family’s net assets are greater 
than $50,000.  
 
The anticipated income earned by the assets in which a family has deposited their federal 
tax refund or refundable tax credits must be included in the family’s annual income 
unless the income is specifically excluded under 24 CFR § 5.609(b).  
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Example: Federal Tax Refund Excluded from Net Family Assets 
 

The Rodriguez family received a $4,500 federal tax refund on 3/1/2024 and deposited the refund into 
their checking account.  
 
At their next annual reexamination with an effective date of 8/1/2024, the PHA asks the family about 
any assets they own, the anticipated income from the assets, and if they received a federal tax refund 
or refundable tax credits in the past 12 months and where they deposited the refund/refundable tax 
credits or if they purchased savings bonds with the refund.  
 
The Rodriguez family explain that they received a $4,500 refund and that they deposited the refund 
into their checking account, which has a balance of $10,000.  

The Rodriguez family reports that they have an actual income of $100 from the checking account this 
year. The family has no other assets.  

In determining the total value of net family assets, the PHA subtracts $4,500 from the total of $10,000 
of net family assets, for a total countable asset of $5,500.  

The full value of actual income is included as income because actual income is always included even 
on excluded assets.  

f) Net Family Assts Examples.  
In some cases, amounts that are excluded from net family assets may be included as annual 
income when disbursements are made to a family from an asset.  
 
In other cases, amounts are excluded from annual income as a lump-sum addition to net 
family assets, but those funds are then considered a net family asset if held in an account or 
other investment that is considered part of net family assets.  
 
These concepts are illustrated in the three examples below. 
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Example 1: Retirement Accounts  
 

Background: The value of any account under a retirement plan recognized by the Internal Revenue 
Service, including IRAs, employer retirement plans, and retirement plans for self-employed individuals, 
is not considered in determining net family assets.  
 
Any income earned from the funds while stored in such a retirement account is not considered actual 
income from assets.  
 
However, any distribution of periodic payments from the retirement account is considered income at the 
time it is received by the family (§ 5.609(b)(26)).  

Scenario  

Prior quarter ending balance of 401(k) account: $157,500.  

Prior quarter yield: 5 percent ($7,500)  

Distributions made to family: $12,000 in the prior year, the same amount is anticipated to be received 
this year.  
Result: In this example, the family’s income reexamination will not include the 401(k), because the 
value of the 401(k) and the earnings will be considered neither net family assets nor income to the 
family; however, the family’s income reexamination will include the $12,000 in distributions (unearned 
income) which has been paid from the retirement account in increments of $1,000 monthly to the 
family.  
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Example 2: Civil Rights Settlements 
 

Background: A civil rights settlement, regardless of how the settlement is paid (lump sum or several 
distributions), is excluded from annual income; however, the amounts would be considered part of net 
family assets, if held in a savings account, revocable trust, or in some other asset that is not excluded 
from the definition of net family assets.  

Scenario  

Jessica received a civil rights settlement in the amount of $20,000, because she was not provided with 
reasonable accommodation. Jessica deposits $20,000 into her savings account, which already contains 
$5,000, and earns 0.5 percent interest annually.  

Total civil rights settlement received: $20,000 (excluded from income under § 5.609(b)(25))  

Value of savings account: $25,000 (which includes the $20,000 settlement)  

Actual income earned from savings account: $25,000 x 0.005 = $125 included in annual income  

Result: In this example, the family’s income reexamination will not include the amount received from 
the civil rights settlement, because the funds are not considered income under § 5.609(b)(25). 
However, the value of the savings account where the settlement was deposited will be used in the 
calculation of net family assets, and the actual income earned from interest accrual (as self-certified by 
the family) will be included in the family’s annual income.  

 
 

Example 3: Life Insurance  
 

Background: The cash value of life insurance policies that are available to the participant before death 
are included in net family assets (e.g., the surrender value of a whole life policy or a universal life 
policy). Net family assets will not include the value of term life insurance, which has no cash value to 
the individual before death.  

Scenario A: The Johnson family has a whole life insurance policy with a face value of $100,000 and 
a surrender value of $30,000. Net family assets will include $30,000 for the life insurance policy. The  

Johnson’s family policy also pays an annual dividend of $100. This will be included as actual income.  

Scenario B: The Dexter family has a term life insurance policy with a face value of $100,000 
payable upon death. The total amount included in the family’s net family assets for this insurance 
policy will be $0.  
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6-V.C. Passbook Rate  
 
The passbook rate is only used to determine the final asset income when the total cash value of 
all the family’s assets is greater than $5,000.  
 
The PHA sets the imputed asset passbook rate at the national rate established by the Federal 
Deposit Insurance Corporation (FDIC).  
 
The PHA will review the passbook rate annually in accordance with HUD guidelines.  
 

PHA Policy 
The PHA will comply with the above requirements.   

 
 
Regulation: 24 CFR § 5.609(a)(2)  

 
HUD will annually publish a passbook rate based on the Federal Deposit Insurance Corporation 
(FDIC) National Deposit Rate for savings accounts, which is an average of national savings rates 
published monthly. PHAs must use the HUD-published passbook rate when calculating imputed 
asset income for net family assets that exceed $50,000 (a figure that is annually adjusted for 
inflation). The HUD-published passbook rate will be posted to a dataset on the HUD User Web 
site, alongside annual inflationary adjustments (See HUD’s Notice 2023-27 dated February 2, 
2024 - Attachment H or Exhibit 6-3). To determine the passbook rate for the next calendar year, 
HUD will average the most recent three months of FDIC updates to the National Deposit Rate 
for savings accounts, rounded to the nearest hundredth of 1 percent. To ensure updated passbook 
rates may be used for reexaminations with an effective date of January 1, HUD will calculate the 
update in July each year, using FDIC data from April, May, and June for publication on HUD 
User not later than September 1. For 2024, the passbook rate will be 0.40 percent. Below is an 
explanation of how the passbook rate was calculated for 2024. For reexaminations that occur 
after January 1, 2024, but before the date on which the PHA implements the new passbook rate, 
PHAs may continue to set their own passbook rates. PHAs may also choose to implement the 
2024 HUD passbook rate before complying with HOTMA as they have the flexibility to set their 
own passbook rate. 

 
Table of Calculation of Passbook Rate for 2024  

FDIC Monthly Update, Date of Publication  National Deposit Rate, Savings Accounts  

4/17/2023  0.39 percent  

5/15/2023  0.40 percent  

6/20/2023  0.42 percent  

HUD Passbook Rate (average of 3 months of FDIC 
National Deposit Rates)  

0.40 percent  
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PHA Discretion: None.  

PHAs were previously permitted to set their own passbook rates within a HUD-published range; 
effective with the final rule, PHAs will be required to use the HUD-published passbook rate. 
The final rule supersedes Notice H 2016–01 (Passbook Saving Rate Effective February 1, 
2016). 

 
PHA Policy 
The PHA will impute asset income using the HUD-published passbook rate as required 
above.  
 
 

6-V.D. Actual and Imputed Income from Assets  
Regulation: 24 CFR § 5.609(a)(2)  
Actual income and imputed income are treated as described below. 

 
a) Actual Income  
Actual income from assets is always included in a family’s annual income, regardless of the total 
value of net family assets or whether the asset itself is included or excluded from net family 
assets, unless that income is specifically excluded by 24 CFR § 5.609(b).  
 
Income or returns from assets are generally considered to be interest, dividend payments, and 
other actual income earned on the asset, and not the increase in market value of the asset.  
 
The increase in market value is relevant to the cash value of the assets for the purpose of 
determining total net family assets and imputing income.  
 
The following examples illustrate how to calculate actual income from assets:  
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Example 1: Actual Asset Income from an Asset Excluded from Net Family Assets 
 
Background: Eugene Park owns a checking account with $3,500 that earns 0 percent interest. He 
also has a savings account with a balance of $10,000 for which he expects to earn $300 in annual 
interest. Mr. Park has no other assets. Because those assets are classified as non-necessary personal 
property, and their combined value of $13,500 does not exceed $50,000, the combined value of all 
non-necessary personal property is excluded from the calculation of net family assets.  

(refer to Necessary and Non-Necessary Personal Property of this chapter) . The total value of Eugene Park’s net 
family assets is $0, and $300 is included in annual income.  

 

Scenario  

Total value of assets: $3,500 + $10,000 = $13,500  

Net family assets: $0.00 (total value of assets is less than $50,000, therefore the value is excluded from net 
family assets)  

Result: Actual income from assets (must be included in the calculation of annual income for Eugene Park): $300 
($0 from checking account + $300 from savings account)  

 
 
 

Example 2: Calculating Net Family Assets and Actual Asset Income when 
                                        Net Family Assets Exceed $50,000 (As Adjusted)  
 

Background: Sherry McNeil received a federal tax refund of $1,200 and deposited the refund into her checking 
account. At the time of her annual reexamination six months later, the account had a balance of $10,000 and 
earns 0-percent interest. Sherry also owns a stock portfolio with a verified value of $45,000. The stocks earned 
$405 in cash dividends last year, which Sherry expects to earn again in the coming year.  

Scenario  

Total value of assets: $55,000 ($10,000 + $45,000  

Net family assets: $53,800 ($55,000 – $1200) (tax refund received in the last 12 months is excluded from net 
family assets under § 5.603(b)(3)(xi).) Because the total value of Sherry’s non-excluded assets exceeds $50,000, 
this value ($53,800) is included as net family assets and must be confirmed via third-party verification.  

Actual Income from Checking Account: $0 earned ($10,000 x 0 percent)  

Actual Income from Stock Portfolio: $405 earned in dividends last year on $45,000  

Result: Total actual income from assets (must be included in the calculation of annual income for Sherry 
McNeil): $405 ($0 + $405)  
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b) Imputed Income 
 Imputed income from assets is no longer determined based on the greater of actual or imputed 
income from the assets. Instead, imputed asset income must be calculated for specific assets 
when three conditions are met:  
 
 The value of net family assets exceeds $50,000 (as adjusted for inflation).  
 The specific asset is included in net family assets; and  
 Actual asset income cannot be calculated for the specific asset.  
 
Imputed asset income is calculated by multiplying the net cash value of the asset, after deducting 
reasonable costs that would be incurred in disposing of the asset, by the HUD-published 
passbook rate (see Table above). If the actual income from assets can be computed for some 
assets but not all assets, then PHAs must add up the actual income from the assets, where actual 
income can be calculated, then calculate the imputed income for the assets where actual income 
could not be calculated.  
 
After the PHA has calculated both the actual income and imputed income, the housing provider 
must combine both amounts to account for income on net family assets with a combined value of 
over $50,000.  
 
When the family’s net family assets do not exceed $50,000 (as adjusted for inflation), the 
inputted income is not calculated. Imputed asset income is never calculated on assets that are 
excluded from net family assets.  
 
When actual income for an asset — which can equal $0 — can be calculated, imputed income is 
not calculated for that asset. 
 

Example: Combining Actual and Imputed Asset Income  
 

Background: The Jorgensen family owns a small piece of vacant land with a cash value of $25,000. 
The family also owns a savings account with a verified balance of $55,000, with an interest rate of 0 
percent. The family’s total net assets are $80,000.  
The PHA can calculate the actual income of the savings account as $0, as seen below.  
The PHA is unable to calculate the actual income earned for the property owned by the family, because 
the property neither generates any income for them nor could an income amount be computed as a 
matter of interest or dividend earnings. 
Therefore, imputed asset income for the real property must be calculated.  
The passbook savings rate in effect is 0.10 percent.  

Scenario  

Actual Income from savings account: $55,000 x 0 percent = $0 actual income of savings account  

Imputed income from family property: $25,000 x 0.001= $25 imputed income  

Result: Total asset income (must be included in the calculation of annual income for the Jorgensen 
family): $25 ($0 + $25)  
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PHAs should not conflate an asset with an actual return of $0 (as in the example above), with an 
asset for which an actual return cannot be computed, such as could be the case for some non-
financial assets that are items of non-necessary personal property. If the asset is a financial asset 
and there is no income generated (for example, a bank account with a 0 percent interest rate or a 
stock that does not issue cash dividends), then the asset generates zero actual asset income, and 
imputed income is not calculated.  
 
When a stock issues dividends in some years but not others (e.g., due to market performance), 
the dividend is counted as the actual return when it is issued, and when no dividend is issued, the 
actual return is $0. When the stock never issues dividends, the actual return is consistently $0.  
 
 

Example: Imputing Income when Actual Income Cannot Be Calculate 
 

Background: The Conrad family owns a recreational boat with a Kelley Blue Book value of $15,000. 
They also own a checking account with $10,000 that earns 0 percent interest and a savings account 
with $30,000 that earns 3 percent interest, putting their net family assets value at $55,000. No actual 
returns on the boat can be computed, however actual income can be calculated for the savings account. 
The passbook savings rate in effect is 0.10 percent.  

Scenario  

Actual income from assets: $900 ($10,000 x 0 percent) + ($30,000 x 0.03))  

Imputed income from assets: $15 ($15,000 x 0.001)  

Result: Total income from assets (must be included in the calculation of annual income for the Conrad 
family): $915 ($900 + $15)  

The following chart illustrates different net family asset scenarios and whether to include actual 
and/or imputed assets in the family’s annual income determination.  
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 Decision Chart for Determining Income from Assets  

 

           PHA Discretion: None. 

 
 

6-V.E. Self-Certification of Net Family Assets Equal to or Less Than $50,000 (as adjusted 
for inflation)  

Regulations: 24 CFR §§ 5.603; 5.609; 5.618; 5.659(e); 882.515(a); 882.808(i)(1);  
891.105; 891.655; 960.259(c)(2); and 982.516(a)(3)  

             
PHAs may determine net family assets based on self-certification by the family that the family’s 
total assets are equal to or less than $50,000, adjusted annually for inflation, without taking 
additional steps to verify the accuracy of the declaration at admission and/or reexamination.  
PHAs are not required to obtain third-party verification of assets if they accept the family’s self-
certification of net family assets. When PHAs accept self-certification of net family assets at 
reexamination, the PHA must fully verify the family’s assets every three years. PHAs may 
follow a pattern of relying on self-certification for two years in a row and fully verifying assets 
in the third year. The family’s self-certification must state the amount of income the family 
anticipates receiving from such assets. The actual income declared by the family must be 
included in the family’s income, unless specifically excluded from income under 24 CFR § 
5.609(b). PHAs must clarify, during the self-certification process, which assets are 
included/excluded from net family assets.  PHAs may combine the self-certification of net 
family assets and questions inquiring about a family’s present ownership interest in any real 
property into one form. 
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Example: Self-Certification of Net Family Assets  
 

We know from Example above that the Cross-family’s net family assets are $0. In this case, the 
checking account earns 0.07 percent interest annually.  

Cross Family’s Personal Property  

Item  Estimated Value  Type  

Amount to be  
Considered as Non- 
Necessary Personal 

Property  

Checking account  $5,000  
Non-necessary personal 

property  
$5,000  

Ring (engagement 
ring)  

$3,000  Necessary personal property  $0  

Recreational boat  $15,000  
Non-necessary personal 

property  
$15,000  

Total non-necessary personal property  $20,000  

 
Calculation of Cross Family’s Total Net Assets  

Asset  
Total to be considered in Net 

Family Assets  
Anticipated Income  

Non-necessary Personal  
Property (Checking Account)  

$0  $3.50  

Real Property  N/A  N/A  

Total:  $0  $3.50  

The PHA may accept a self-certification of assets from the Cross family if the PHA has a policy to do 
so (see paragraph below this example for PHA Discretion on accepting self-certification). The self-
certification must include any anticipated income from assets. In this example, if the PHA is 
accepting self-certification of assets, then the calculations above would not need to be included on the 
self-certification form.  
Only the total anticipated income from assets must be included on the form.  
 
Note that in this instance, even though the checking account is excluded from the calculation of net 
family assets (because the combined value of non-necessary personal property does not exceed 
$50,000), the family must report actual asset income from the checking account (in this case, $3.50). 

 
PHA Discretion: PHAs are not required to adopt a policy to allow for self-certification of net 
family assets for families with net family assets that are equal to or below $50,000, adjusted 
annually for inflation.  
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PHAs who choose not to accept self-certifications of assets must verify all families’ assets on an 
annual basis. Third-party verification of assets is required when net family assets exceed 
$50,000, adjusted annually by HUD.  
 
Accepting a family’s self-certification at admission may reduce the initial burden on applicants 
and speed up the lease-up process. In deciding whether to accept a self-certification of assets at 
admission, PHAs are encouraged to consider the local needs and priorities in their communities 
along with the potential risks of accepting self-certification of net family assets, including the 
requirement to repay funds for participants/tenants who are later found to be ineligible for 
assistance.  
 
PHAs must include in their ACOPs and Administrative Plans, as applicable, whether and when 
they accept a self-certification of assets equal to or less than $50,000, the amount which will be 
adjusted annually by HUD. See Attachment H (Inflationary Adjustments) for more information. 
 

PHA Policy 
PHA opted to use self-certification of net family assets for families with net family assets 
that are equal to or below $50,000, or as adjusted annually for inflation, without taking 
additional steps to verify the accuracy of the declaration at admission and at 
reexamination.  
 
When PHA accepts self-certification of net family assets at reexamination, the PHA will 
fully verify the family’s assets every three (3) years.  PHA will follow a pattern of relying 
on self-certification for two years in a row and fully verifying assets in the third year.  
 
The PHA will use HUD’s example of Net Family Asset Self-Certification form. See 
Chapter 7 Exhibit.  
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PART VI:  
DEDUCTIONS AND EXPENSES 

 
6-VI.A. Overview  

This part covers policies related to mandatory deductions.  

Regulations 24 CFR §§ 5.603; 5.611(a)(1); 5.611(a)(2); 5.611(a)(3); 5.611(a)(3)(ii); 5.611(b)(1); 
5.611(b)(1)(i); 5.611(b)(1)(ii); 5.611(c)(1); 5.611(c)(1)(D); 5.611(c)(2); 5.611(d); 5.611(e); 
5.611(e)(2); and 891.105 

 
PHAs must consider mandatory deductions when determining a family’s annual adjusted 
income. PHAs may also consider additional (permissive) deductions to a family’s annual income 
if established by a written policy in the PHA’s ACOP or Administrative Plan. 

 
 

6-VI.B. Dependent Deduction  
Regulation: 24 CFR § 5.611(a)(1):  

Effective January 1, 2024, the dependent deduction amount is $480. This amount will be 
adjusted annually (see Attachment H in Exhibit 6-3) and applies to a family’s next annual or 
interim reexamination after the annual adjustment, whichever is sooner.  

Not later than September 1 annually, HUD will publish the CPI–W adjusted dependent deduction 
to the HUD User Web site.  PHAs must implement the adjusted dependent deduction for all 
income examinations that are effective on January 1 or later.  

PHA Discretion: None. 

PHA Policy 

PHA will comply with requirements.  

 

6-VI.C. Elderly/Disabled Family Deduction 

Regulation: 24 CFR § 5.611(a)(2)  

Effective January 1, 2024, the elderly/disabled family deduction increases from $400 to $525 
and applies to a family’s next interim or annual reexamination, whichever is sooner, after the 
date on which the PHA implements the new elderly/disabled family deduction.  

The amount of the deduction will be adjusted annually (see Attachment H – Exhibit 6-3). Not 
later than September 1 annually, HUD will publish the CPI–W adjusted elderly/disabled family 
deduction to the HUD User Web site. 

PHA Discretion: None 

PHA Policy  

The PHA will continue to comply with the $400 requirements.  
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6-VI.D. Unreimbursed Health and Medical Care Expenses and Reasonable Attendant Care  
              and Auxiliary Apparatus Expenses Deduction  

 
a) New Higher Threshold for Deducting Health and Medical Care Expenses and 

Unreimbursed Reasonable Attendant Care and Auxiliary Apparatus Expenses 
 Regulation: 24 CFR § 5.611(a)(3)  
 
The final rule establishes that the sum of unreimbursed health and medical care and 
reasonable attendant care and auxiliary expenses that exceed 10 percent of the family’s 
annual income can be deducted from annual income. Prior to January 1, 2024, the threshold 
was 3 percent of the family’s annual income.  
 

b) New Definition of Unreimbursed Health and Medical Care Expenses and Reasonable 
Attendant Care and Auxiliary Apparatus Expenses Deduction Regulation: 24 CFR § 
5.603  
 
Health and medical care expenses, as defined in 24 CFR § 5.603, include costs incurred for 
the diagnosis, cure, mitigation, treatment, or prevention of disease or payments for treatments 
affecting any structure or function of the body. Health and medical care expenses include 
medical insurance premiums and long-term care premiums that are paid or anticipated during 
the period for which annual income is computed. Medical insurance premiums continue to be 
eligible for health and medical care expenses. However, health and medical care expenses 
may be deducted from annual income only if they are eligible and not otherwise reimbursed 
and may only be deducted for elderly or disabled families. Although HUD revised the 
definition of health and medical care expenses to reflect the Internal Revenue Service (IRS) 
general definition of medical expenses, HUD is not permitting PHAs to specifically align 
their policies with IRS Publication 502C2 for determining which expenses are included in 
HUD’s mandatory deduction for health and medical care expenses. IRS Publication 502, in 
some instances, may instruct that certain expenses are not to be considered medical expenses 
that would otherwise be allowed under HUD’s definition of health and medical care 
expenses. PHAs must review each expense to determine whether it is eligible in accordance 
with HUD’s definition of health and medical care expenses.  
 
PHA Discretion: None. 

 
c) Unreimbursed Reasonable Attendant Care and Auxiliary Apparatus Expenses 
Regulation: 24 CFR § 5.611(a)(3)(ii)  

 
Auxiliary apparatus items can include, for example, expenses for wheelchairs, ramps, 
adaptations to vehicles, guide dogs, assistance animals, or special equipment to enable a person 
who is blind or has low vision to read, or type or special equipment to assist a person who is deaf 
or hard of hearing. Some examples of attendant care expenses can include teaching a person with 
disabilities how to perform day-to-day tasks independently like cleaning, bathing, doing laundry, 
and cooking. Attendant care can be 24-hour care, or care during sporadic periods throughout the 
day.  
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To claim the deduction for the cost of unreimbursed reasonable attendant care and auxiliary 
apparatus expenses, the family must include a person with a disability, and the expenses must 
enable any member of the family (including the member who is a person with a disability) to be 
employed. If the unreimbursed reasonable attendant care and auxiliary apparatus expense 
exceeds the amount earned by the person who was enabled to work, the deduction will be capped 
at the amount earned by that individual.  
 
PHA Discretion: None. 

 
PHA Policy 
The PHA will comply with the above requirements. 
 
Families That Qualify for Both Health and Medical Care and Disability Assistance 
Expenses 

As required, this policy applies only to families in which the head, spouse, or cohead is 
62 or older or is a person with disabilities. When expenses anticipated by a family could 
be defined as either medical or disability assistance expenses, the PHA will consider them 
medical expenses unless the expenses are incurred exclusively to enable a person with 
disabilities to work.  The PHA will review each expense to determine whether it is 
eligible in accordance with HUD’s definition of health and medical care expenses.  
 
Eligible Auxiliary Apparatus 
Expenses incurred for maintaining or repairing an auxiliary apparatus are eligible. In the 
case of an apparatus that is specially adapted to accommodate a person with disabilities 
(e.g., a vehicle or computer), the cost to maintain the special adaptations (but not 
maintenance of the apparatus itself) is an eligible expense. The cost-of-service animals to 
give assistance to persons with disabilities, including the cost of acquiring the animal, 
veterinary care, food, grooming, and other continuing costs of care, will be included. 

 
Eligible Attendant Care 
The family is required to determine the type of attendant care that is appropriate for the 
person with disabilities. Attendant care will include, but is not limited to, reasonable costs 
for home medical care, nursing services, in-home or center-based care services, 
interpreters for persons with hearing impairments, and readers for persons with visual 
disabilities. The attendant care expenses will be included for the period that the person 
enabled to work is employed plus reasonable transportation time. The cost of general 
housekeeping and personal services is not an eligible attendant care expense. However, if 
the person enabled to work is a person with disabilities, personal services necessary to 
enable the person with disabilities to work are eligible. 
 
If the care attendant also provides other services to the family, the PHA will prorate the 
cost and allow only that portion of the expenses attributable to attendant care that enables 
a family member to work.  
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For example, if the care provider also cares for a child who is not a person with 
disabilities, the cost of care must be prorated. Unless otherwise specified by the care 
provider, the calculation will be based upon the number of hours spent on each activity 
and/or the number of persons under care.  

The PHA will comply with all the above requirements.  However, the family must 
identify the family members enabled to work because of the disability assistance 
expenses. In evaluating the family’s request, the PHA will consider factors such as how 
the work schedule of the relevant family members relates to the hours of care provided, 
the time required for transportation, the relationship of the family members to the person 
with disabilities, and any special needs of the person with disabilities that might 
determine which family members are enabled to work. When the PHA determines that the 
disability assistance expenses enable more than one family member to work, the disability 
assistance expenses will be capped by the sum of the family members’ incomes. 

 
Payments to Family Members 
No disability expenses may be deducted for payments to a member of a tenant family [23 
CFR 5.603(b)]. However, expenses paid to a relative who is not a member of the tenant 
family may be deducted if they are not reimbursed by an outside source. 

 
Necessary and Reasonable Expenses 
The family determines the type of care or auxiliary apparatus to be provided and must 
describe how the expenses enable a family member to work.  
 
The family must certify that the disability assistance expenses are necessary and are not 
paid or reimbursed by any other source.   
 
The PHA determines the reasonableness of the expenses based on typical costs of care or 
apparatus in the locality. To establish typical costs, the PHA will collect information from 
organizations that provide services and support to persons with disabilities. A family may 
present, and the PHA will consider the family’s justification for costs that exceed typical 
costs in the area. 

 
PHA will consult IRS Publication 502 for some guidance on medical expenses, but as 
required by HUD, the PHA will not specifically align its policies with IRS Publication 
502 for determining which expenses are included in HUD’s mandatory deduction for 
health and medical care expenses.  
 
According to HUD regulation, the IRS Publication 502, in some instances, may instruct 
that certain expenses are not to be considered medical expenses that would otherwise be 
allowed under HUD’s definition of health and medical care expenses. Therefore, the 
PHAs will review each expense to determine whether it is eligible in accordance with 
HUD’s definition of health and medical care expenses.  
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The PHA will accept as allowable unreimbursed medical expenses the following:  

The costs of diagnosis, cure, mitigation, treatment, or prevention of disease, or payments 
for treatments affecting any structure or function of the body. These expenses include the 
costs of equipment, supplies, and diagnostic devices needed for these purposes. 
 
Health and medical care expenses include medical insurance premiums and long-term 
care premiums that are paid or anticipated during the period for which annual income is 
computed. Medical insurance premiums will continue to be eligible for health and 
medical care expenses. 
 
Health and Medical Care expenses that are primarily to alleviate or prevent a 
physical or mental disability or illness such as:  
 

 Services of doctors and health care professionals.  

 Services of health care facilities.  

 Medical insurance premiums.  

 Prescription/non-prescription medicines (prescribed by a physician).  

 Transportation to treatment (cab fare, bus fare, mileage).  

 Dental expenses, eyeglasses, hearing aids, batteries.  

 Live-in or periodic medical assistance (e.g., Braille or recorded books, home 
modifications to accommodate a person with a disability, additional expenses to assist 
individuals who are blind or have low vision or are deaf or hard of hearing); and  

 Monthly payment on accumulated medical bills (regular monthly payments on a bill 
that was previously incurred). The allowance may include only the amount expected 
to be paid in the coming 12 months.  PHA staff will make every effort to probe from 
the family the above information on allowable medical expenses.  

 
Some of the following other items will not be considered for medical expense 
deductions, unless these items are recommended as treatment by a specific medical 
practitioner licensed in the locality where he/she is practicing, for example:  
 
 Cosmetic surgery.  

 Health club dues.  

 Household help.  

 Medical savings account (MSA); and  

 Nutritional supplements (such as vitamins, herbal supplements, etc.) and 
nonprescription medicines.  
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For Reasonable Accommodation: 
PHA will make exceptions to the policy on allowable health and medical expenses as 
reasonable accommodation for applicants or program participants with disabilities.  

Regarding a reasonable accommodation to modify a PHA’s policy, the PHA will grant 
the reasonable accommodation request if there is a nexus between what is being 
requested and the person’s disability unless the request poses an undue financial and 
administrative burden or a fundamental alteration to the program.101  

If a qualifying family has health and medical expenses and no disability assistance 
expenses, the allowable health and medical expense is that portion of the total medical 
expenses that exceeds 3% 10% of annual income.102 
 
For Upkeep and Care of Assistance Animal: 
PHA will count as unreimbursed medical expenses for the upkeep and care of an 
assistance animal.  The PHAs will determine on a case-by-case basis whether an animal 
is an assistance animal.  

The IRS has stated that medical expenses include the costs for a "guide dog or other 
service animal to assist a visually impaired or hearing-impaired person, or a person with 
other physical disabilities" as medical expenses.  

In addition, an Information Letter from the IRS states, "The costs of buying, training, and 
maintaining a service animal to assist an individual with mental disabilities may qualify 
as medical care if the taxpayer can establish that the taxpayer is using the service animal 
primarily for medical care to alleviate a mental defect or illness and that the taxpayer 
would not have paid the expenses but for the disease or illness."103  

The PHA will rely on both or either of these documents as reference in including the 
costs of an assistance animal for a household member with disabilities as medical 
expense costs if the family otherwise qualifies to deduct unreimbursed medical expenses. 
In addition, PHAs will provide reasonable accommodations to the policy, including 
policies regarding unreimbursed medical expenses, when they may be necessary for a 
person with a disability. 

Anticipating Expenses 

To be fair to the tenant, the PHA will use historical data not to exceed the prior 12 months 
to anticipate expenses. If a family has an accumulated debt for medical or disability 
assistance expenses, the PHA will include as an eligible expense the portion of the debt 
that the tenant paid within the prior 12 months of current interim or re-exam calculation.  
The PHA will require the tenant to provide documentation of payments made in the 
preceding year. 

 
Estimating Qualifying Expenses 
HUD has an Income Estimation Tool which may be used by the PHA and families to 
estimate at what amount of expenses a family would begin to receive a deduction for 
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health and medical expenses. For Example, the family earns $20,000 per year.  The tool 
will show the qualified expenses over $2000, which is 10% of the family’s income, could 
be deducted in determining the family adjusted income.  

 
 

Example of Calculating a Deduction for Childcare and Disability Assistance Expenses 
 

 
HOH’s earned income       $15,000  
Spouse’s earned income + $ 6,200  
Total income                     $21,200  
 
The family has two children; a nine-year old daughter and a 16-year-old son who has a 
disability. The care provider cares for both children and charges $200 per week. The 
care provider verifies that the cost for caring for the nine-year old daughter is $125 per 
week and the cost for caring for the 16-year-old son is $75 per week.  
 
The childcare expense enables the spouse to work.  
Child-care expense                          $125 x 52 = $6,500 for the nine-year-old 
 
Total disability assistance expense    $75 x 52 = $3,900 for the disability 16-year-old. 
 
Total disability assistance expense ($3,900) less than 3% of annual income ($363) = 
$3264  
 
Childcare deduction                    $6,200 (capped by earned income of spouse)  
Disability assistance deduction + $3,264  
Total deductions                           $9,464  
 
Total deductions for childcare when compared to the spouse’s earnings cannot exceed 
employment earnings of $6,200. Assuming the disability assistance enables the HOH to 
work, the total deductions must not exceed $15,000. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 




